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Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
ATIN: Ms. Emily Nicholson
State of South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,

Region I'V Office

Post Ommoo Box 8206 . \Kx@\ 4 E &

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
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Medicaid No.: 4780420409

Dear Ms. Nicholson: § \N\\

I am in receipt of your letter dated October 18, 2006. I wish to respond to your resolution of my
inquiry relative to the receipt of retroactive benefits on my behalf beginning December 2004.

Granted I was employed during the majority of December 2004. The accident which left me

disabled was on December 29, 2004. As previously stated I had insurance coverage through my
loyer with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of South Carolina through and until February 1, 2005.

I have requested retroactive Medicaid benefit coverage from December 29, 2004, through

\ February 2005.

For February 2005, I did not have resources that exceeded $ 4,000.00. I provided you with the
statement for my accounts with Universal One Credit Union. None of the information I E.o&a&
you reflected resources that exceeded $4,000.00. I would request that you further review this
matter and make an eligible determination for retroactive benefits for February 2005. Should you
uooa any additional information from me with regard to this matter I will be happy to provide it to

Emo wish to know the status as to my various requests for continued coverage for Medicaid
benefits which was initlally made to my purported caseworker, Ms. Martha Taylor on June 5,

005, through the Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services. My various
requests and communications were ignored and not responded to.



ATTN: Ms. Emily Nicholson
State of South Carolina Department
-of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,
Region 1V Office
RE: Holli Tindal
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409
October 27, 2006
Page Two

In addition, I would also like to know what actions are being taken with regard to the negligence
of the caseworkers, Ms. Martha Taylor, Ms. Lesley Shealy, and lastly Ms, Michelle Foster (I have
never spoken with the last two ladies although I was informed they were my caseworkers), of the
Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services. I am not satisfied that my various.
requests, telephone calls, and correspondence for assistance were not responded to but were
blatantly ignored.

Throughout the course of an investigation by your office I have been unable to have necessary
prescriptions filled and uncertain as to how to respond to providers about future payment for
medical treatment. I am disabled and live on a fixed income. I now have outstanding medical

expenses which have hindered my credit rating. This matter has become quite lengthy and
stressful.

I cannot believe the neglect that is shown by the agencies of this state in helping those who need
and require assistance at a difficult time. I am shocked at the lack of concern and the inability of
those who are obviously not qualified to do the jobs in which they have been placed.

I do appreciate your assistance throughout this matter, With regards, I am,

Tt Q. \Jira

Holii J. Tindal

ce: Mr. Robert M. Kerr
Ms. Patricia McWhite
Governor Mark Sanford
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RE: Holli Tindal
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409

Dear Ms. Nicholson:

I am in receipt of your letter dated October 18, 2006. I wish to respond to your resolution of my
inquiry reiative to the receipt of retroactive benefits on my behalf beginning December 2004.

Granted I was employed during the majority of December 2004. The accident which left me
disabled was on December 29, 2004. As previously stated I had insurance coverage through my
employer with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of South Carolina through and until February 1, 2005.
I have requested retroactive Medicaid benefit coverage from December 29, 2004, through
February 2005.

For February 2005, I did not have resources that exceeded $ 4,000.00. I provided you with the
statement for my accounts with Universal One Credit Union. None of the information I provided
to you reflected resources that exceeded $4,000.00. I would request that you further review this
matter and make an eligible determination for retroactive benefits for February 2005. Should you
need any additional information from me with regard to this matter I will be happy to provide it to
you.
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benefits which was initially made to my purported caseworker, Ms, Martha Taylor on June 5,
2005, through the Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services. My various
requests and communications were ignored and not responded to.
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State of South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,
Region 1V Office
RE: Holli Tindal .
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409
October 27, 2006
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In addition, I would also like to know what actions are being taken with regard to the negligence
of the caseworkers, Ms. Martha Taylor, Ms. Lesley Shealy, and lastly Ms, Michelle Foster (I have
never spoken with the last two ladies although I was informed they were my caseworkers), of the
Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services. I am not satisfied that my various
requests, telephone calls, and correspondence for assistance were not responded to but were
blatantly ignored.

Throughout the course of an investigation by your office I have been unable to have necessary
prescriptions filled and uncertain as to how to respond to providers about future payment for
medical treatment. I am disabled and live on a fixed income. I now have outstanding medical
expenses which have hindered my credit rating. This matter has become quite lengthy and
stressful,

I cannot believe the neglect that is shown by the agencies of this state in helping those who need
and require assistance at a difficuit time. I am shocked at the lack of concern and the inability of
those who are obviously not qualified to do the jobs in which they have been placed.

I do appreciate your assistance m._d:mro& this matter. With regards, I am,

Holli J. Tindal

cc: ;c& M. Kerr

Ms. Patricia McWhite
Governor Mark Sanford
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Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

RE: Holli Tindal
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409

Dear Ms, Nicholson:

I am in receipt of your letter dated October 18, 2006. I wish to respond to your resolution of my
inquiry relative to the receipt of retroactive benefits on my behalf beginning December 2004.

Granted I was employed during the majority of December 2004. The accident which left me
disabled was on December 29, 2004. As previously stated I had insurance coverage through my
employer with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of South Carolina through and until February 1, 2005.
I have requested retroactive Medicaid benefit coverage from December 29, 2004, through
February 2005,

For February 2005, I did not have resources that exceeded $ 4,000.00. I provided you with the
statement for my accounts with Universal One Credit Union. None of the information I provided
to you reflected resources that exceeded $4,000.00. I would request that you further review this
matter and make an eligible determination for retroactive benefits for February 2005. Should you
need any additional information from me with regard to this matter I will be happy to provide it to
you,

I also wish to know the status as to my various requests for continued coverage for Medicaid

benefits which was initially made to my purported caseworker, Ms. Martha Taylor on June 5,

2005, through the Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services. My various
requests and communications were ignored and not responded to.
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ATIN: Ms. Emily Nicholson
State of South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,
: Region 1V Office
RE: Holli Tindal ‘
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409
October 27, 2006
Page Two

In addition, I would also like to know what actions are being taken with regard to the negligence
of the caseworkers, Ms. Martha Taylor, Ms. Lesley Shealy, and lastly Ms, Michelle Foster (I have
never spoken with the last two ladies although I was informed they were my caseworkers), of the
Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services. Iam not satisfied that my various
requests, telephone calls, and correspondence for assistance were not responded to but were
blatantly ignored.

Throughout the course of an investigation by your office I have been unable to have necessary
prescriptions filled and uncertain as to how to respond to providers about future payment for
medical treatment. I am disabled and live on a fixed income. I now have outstanding medical
expenses which have hindered my credit rating. This matter has become quite lengthy and
stressful,

I cannot believe the neglect that is shown by the agencies of this state in helping those who need
and require assistance at a difficult time. I-am shocked at the lack of concern and the inability of
those who are obviously not qualified to do the jobs in which they have been placed.

I do appreciate your assistance throughout this matter. With regards, I am,
Re )

Holli J. Tindal

cc:  Mr. Robert M. Kerr

\5&% McWhite
Governor Mark Sanford
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This Eamwwmn is intended for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain :.ns.iwng.
including health information, that is privileged, confidential, and the disclosure of which is governed by applicable
law. Ifthe reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver jt
to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
information is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If ‘You have received this in error, please notify us immediately ang

DHHS- Medicaid Eligibility Region IV Office
" PO Box 155 State Park SC 29147-0155
(803) 741-1165 o Fax (803) 741-9475
Rev: 01/04 .
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State of South amg::m

Bepurtment of Health s Huran Serfrices
Mark Sanford , _ Robert M. Kerr
Qo<o=§. . _ ) : Director.
October 18, 2006
Ms. Tindal

cc. Mrs. Mc White
Ms. Tindal,

My b.mEo is Emily Nicholson and I am 3 Medicaid worker who has been
working with Mrs. Mc White to resolve <9.ﬁ inquiry about receiving retro benefits
beginning December 2004~ February 2005. Below you will. find mb explanation of
why you were eligible or ineligible for the above :.ﬂo&.mﬁom.

December 2004 :
Income: You received $52,340 during the entire year of 2004. This roughly equates
to about $1,090 /week. The income limit is 776.00 / month .

Resources: Under the 4000 limit
Outcome: Ineligible for retro benefits due to income

Janunary 2005
Income: No income received

Resources: Under the 4000 limit
Qutcome; You are eligible for retro benefits this month

DHHS-Region IV Medicaid
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-3206
(803) 74 1-1165 Fax (803) 741-9475

http://intranet.dhbs. state.sc.us/forms/2.dot
Rev. 03/11/2003
11/01/2006 08:57AM
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(continued)

February 2005 . w
Income: No income received

Resources: Over the 4000 limit (This is based on the Universal Checking, Savings,
IRA and Life insurance Cash Value amount)
Conclusion: Ineligible due to resources

I have sent a correction request for retro benefits effective 01/01/2005. If you have
any other questions please do not hesitate to call us at 741-1165. Thank you for
your patience, assistance and cooperation during this ordeal.

Emily Nicholson
Human Service Specialist 11

1170172006 08:57AM
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South Carolina Department of Health and Humari Services -
Verification of Retroactive Medicaid

NEIEST,

Date:

To: ﬁo,f Tindal
Po Boy 3654
Pelion, SC 39133

Re: ol Tindg)
. Medicaid Number: _ H1%0490409

Retroactive Medicaid coverage was entered into the Uammﬂnbou.ﬂ of Health and Human
Services computer system for the above-named individual on the following date: |
10118 Qo

The retroactive period began on the following date: 65

The retroactive period ended on the following date: ° . al | | ©5

Piease be reminded that all bills must be submitted within six (6) months of the

individual’s eligibility determination or one (1) year from the date of service delivery,

whichever is later.

(Z3Y74)-111sS ext fot
Telephone Number

DHHS Form 945 (May 2004)

11/01/2006 08:57AM
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Holli Josette Tindal Q/k 25 # 337

Post Office Box 354 “W / p\ &7
Pelion, South Carolina 29123 @
(803) 894-6133 .

LS CIENES w
November 2, 2006
%ﬁ@ﬁ# Aamug

NOV 1 4 2006

Devartmant o Hpgty g v,
OFFICE OF THE gmm%&mu
Division.of Medicaid Eligibility,

Region IV Office
Post Office Box 8206
olumbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

RE: Holli Tindal
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409

Dear Ms. Nicholson:

Relative to your telephone call to me on October 30, 2006, and to further respond to the
information you relayed relative to your letter of October 18, 2006, and October 26, 2006, I wish
to make the additional reply and appeal to the matter pertaining to the retroactive period of
February 2005.

Although you stated in your telephone call on October 30, 2006, and your letter of October 30,

2006, that I am not entitled to retroactive coverage for February 2005, I disagree on the following
basis.

Although you state my assets exceed a limit over $4,000.00 (utilizing your figures as to: life
insurance $1,913.75, Universal One Check Account $1,513.02, Universal One IRA $1,061.67,
and Universal One Savings Account $48.05, and a negative balance for Bank of America Check
Account approximately $558.00), I disagree. If this is the computation that is utilized the
negative balance from the Bank of America Checking Account should be noted and factored in to
the total asset amount of $4,036.49, therefore the balance is approximately $3,978.00.

It should further be noted that I utilized the monies in my Universal One checking account,
Universal One IRA, and life insurance account, as hardship money to provide for my living
expenses and utilize toward my past due bills since 1 became unemployed (and disabled) effective
December 29, 2004, as per the Social Security Administration.



ATTN: Ms. Emily Nicholson
State of South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,
Region IV Office
RE: Holli Tindal
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409
November 2, 2006
Page Two

itional review. Your result is not
satisfactory and if necessary I can provide documentation to show that these monies were utilized
as stated above.

If it is necessary for me to contact an attorney to litigate this matter I will do so. I do not
understand why that would be necessary when the matter is not complex. I am and have been a
citizen of South Carolina since being born here. I have paid taxes and unfortunately for me I am
in a situation wherein I require the necessary assistance such as drawing disability and needing the
benefit of Medicaid. I should not have to jump through hoops and constantly debate issues
whereby it is clear that I am in need of this assistance now.

By way of your telephone call to me on October 30, 2006, you indicated that I would have to
seek assistance from Ms. Patricia McWhite as to the other issues outlined in my letter of October

27, 2006. I indicated to you that I copied, by courtesy copy, to Ms. McWhite and Mr. Kerr, a
copy of the same letter which outlined my concerns.

I am again copying Mr. Robert Kerr, Ms. McWhite, and Governor Sanford with this letter. 1
hope for some action to be taken relative to my concerns and would appreciate a response from
Ms. McWhite and Mr. Kerr. I do not feel that this matter has been given the proper attention. It
would appear that my concerns have once more been dribbled to someone else for handling. I
wish for these matters to be taken seriously and handled appropriately.

You have been quite helpful in your assistance but I am not satisfied with the manner in which this
matter is being treated.

Once more I also wish to know the status as to my various requests for continned coverage for
Medicaid benefits which was initially made on June 5, 2005, through the Lexington County
Department of Health and Human Services. My various requests and communications were
ignored and not responded to just as they are being ignored now.



ATTN: Ms. Emily Nicholson
State of South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,
Region 1V Office
RE: Holli Tindal
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409
November 2, 2006
Page Three

In addition, I would also like to know what actions are being taken with regard to the negligence
of the caseworkers, Ms. Martha Taylor, Ms. Lesley Shealy, and lastly Ms. Michelle Foster, of the
Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services. I am not satisfied that my various
requests, telephone calls, and correspondence for assistance were not responded to and were
blatantly ignored.

I do appreciate your continued assistance with this matter. With regards, I am,

V ?NQES %
Holli J. ,E:m AQ
cc: \_ﬂ Robert M. Kerr
Ms. Patricia McWhite
Governor Mark Sanford



5%

State of SBouth Qaroling
Bepartment of Health and Human Serbices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

November 13, 2006

Ms. Holli J. Tindal
Post Office Box 354
Pelion, SC 29123

Dear Ms. Tindal:

Thank you for your letter regarding retroactive Medicaid coverage and your concerns about the inadequate
service you received from our Lexington County Medicaid Office.

| apologize for any difficulty you experienced when trying to reach a Medicaid eligibility worker. Good customer
service is important to us, and we will take appropriate action as needed. Ms. Pat McWhite has been in contact
with you regarding your problems during the eligibility process. Ms. McWhite is the Regional Administrator who

oversees our Fairfield, Kershaw, Richland and Lexington County Offices. She may be reached at (803) 741-
11865, Ext. 132,

Your Supplermmiental Security Income Medicaid coverage ended on August 1, 2006. Our Lexington County Office
received your requests for continued Medicaid benefits; however, when you began receiving Social Security
disability, your income was above the allowable limit.

Ms. Jennifer Dabbs in Constituent Services has been in contact with you regarding your retroactive.Medicaid
coverage. You are not eligible for Medicaid for December 2004 due to excess income. After further review of
your case, we have determined that you may be eligible for retroactive Medicaid benefits during the month of
February 2005. We faxed a Burial Exclusion form to the fax number you provided, but it has not been returned.
We also tried to contact you by phone to assist you in completing the form, but were unable to reach you. Ifthis
form is not returned, you are not eligible for February 2005. If you have any questions, please contact Mr.
Jimmy Hampton at (803) 714-7561, supervisor, Richland County Medicaid Office, and will be glad to assist you.

We mailed you information on a number of programs that can provide medical and prescription help to people
with limited incomes. We hope this information is helpful in addressing your healthcare needs. Please contact
Jennifer Dabbs in Constituent Services at (803) 898- 3965 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

GR/jod
Enclosures

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P. O. Box 8206 e Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2502 e Fax (803) 255-8235



State of South Carolina
Bepartment of Health and Hunum Serbices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Govemnor Director

Ms. Holli J. Tindal
Post Office Box 354
Pelion, SC 29123

Dear Ms. Tindal:

Thank you for your letter regarding retroactive Medicaid coverage and your concerns about the inadequate
service you received from our Lexington County Medicaid Office.

I apologize for any difficulty you experienced when trying to reach a Medicaid eligibility worker. Good
customer service is important to us, and we will take appropriate action as needed. Ms. Pat McWhite has
been in contact with you regarding your problems during the eligibility process. Ms. McWhite is the Regional
Administrator who oversees our Fairfield, Kershaw, Richland and Lexington County Offices. She may be
reached at (803) 741-1165, Ext. 13 \ . . ; . ’ )
Yoiu at \‘\& .@N... .F&\/ \\M\\\Nﬂb‘kss&mﬁe\ P@g\\gm\ \\QK\WQQNKN\N i3 [h Cord
Ms. ;m:::@v&ucm in Constituent mQ«momm has been in contact with you regarding your retroactive Medicaid
, coverage.” After further review of your case, we have determined that you may be eligible for retroactive
Medicaid benefits during the month of February 2005. We faxed a Burial Exclusion form, whiehisreqtiredfor ’
the-retreeetive-eeverage:-to the fax number you provided, but it has not been returned. We also tried TF A >
contact you by phone to assist you in completing the form, but were unable to reach you. -1 you have any Hﬁ gL 5
questions, please contact Mr. Jimmy Hampton at (803) 714-7561 ~Me-Hampton is-the-supervisor,.ef-our { R
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Richland County Medicaid Office,and will be glad to assist you. J

Your Supplemental Security Income Medicaid coverage ended on August 1, 2006. Our Lexington County V\ Qm\%lm )

Office received your requests for continued Medicaid benefits; however, when you began receiving Social r\\d&&m\

Security disability, your income was above the allowable limit. h&w
(70 \u}r

We mailed you information on a number of programs that can provide medical and prescription help to people 2 gzs™—
with limited incomes. We hope this information is helpful in addressing your healthcare needs. Please contact ’
Jennifer Dabbs in Constituent Services at (803) 898- 3965 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Gary Ries
Deputy Director
GR/jod
Enclosures

Medicaid Eligibility and Bensficiary Services
P. O. Box 8206 ¢ Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2502 » Fax (803) 255-8235



Free Medical Clinics in South Carolina

Free medical clinics in South Carolina provide indigent residents with basic medical care,
including prescription medicines, wellness education and, in some cases, dental or
chiropractic care and psychological counseling. The clinics are as diverse as the communities
that support them. One operates in a homeless shelter, another operates within a university

school

of nursing, and several are closely associated with congregations or multi-

denominational religious organizations, or community hospitals. Please contact the nearest
facility by telephone and make an advance appointment prior to visiting any clinic.

Name of Clinic

Free Medical Clinic of Aiken Cty.
Anderson Free Clinic

Kershaw County Medical Clinic
Crisis Ministries Health Clinic
Good Samaritan Medical Center
Clemson Free Clinic

Good Shepherd/
Laurens Cty. Free Medical Clinic

Free Medical Clinic, Inc.
Friendship Medical Clinic
Darlington Cty. Free Medical Clinic
Mercy Medicine Clinic

Greenville Free Medical Clinic
Greenwood Free Clinic
Volunteers in Medicine Clinic
Helping Hands Free Medical Clinic
Newberry County Free Clinic

First Baptist Medical Clinic &
St. Matthew Dental Clinic

Harvest Free Medical Clinic

Smith Medical Clinic at Baskerville
Pickens Cty. Free Medical Clinic
Rosa Clark Medical Center

St. Luke’s Free Medical Clinic

Woodruff Free Medical Clinic

Address

PO Box 1294, Aiken 29802

PO Box 728, Anderson 29622

110 E. DeKalb St., Camden 29020
573 Meeting St., Charleston 29403
962 McCandless Rd., Chester 29706
PO Box 941, Clemson 29633

PO Box 1535, Clinton 29325

PO Box 1452, Columbia 29240

1396 Highway 544, Conway 29526
203 Grove St., Darlington 29532
514-E S. Um_‘mm: St., Florence 29506
PO Box 8993, Greenville 29604

1404 Edgefield St., Greenwood 29646
15 Northridge Dr., Hilton Head 29926
518 S. Main St., Mullins 29574

2568 Kinard St., Newberry 29108

4217 Rivers Ave., N Charleston 29406

2427 Midland Park Rd., N Charleston 29406
PO Box 1740, Pawleys Island 29585

PO Box 1452, Pickens 29671

210 S. Oak St., Seneca 29678

PO Box 3466, Spartanburg 29304

340 Woodruff St., Woodruff 29388

Telephone No.

803-641-2827
864-226-1294
803-713-0806
843-723-9477
803-385-6332
864-723-6077

864-833-0017

803-765-1503
843-347-7178
843-398-0060
843-667-9947
864-232-1470
864-942-0500
843-681-6612
843-464-8211
803-276-6665

843-744-4269

843-225-7572
843-237-2672
864-855-0853
864-882-4664
864-542-2273
864-476-8191

6/14/05



The Medically Indigent Assistance Program
in
South Carolina

Established in July 1989, the Medically Indigent Assistance Program
(MIAP) is authorized to offer help to low-income individuals throughout
South Carolina who may. need to be hospitalized. This specialized
program is only available to needy citizens who are not eligible for
Medicaid or any other form of government assistance. The program
provides coverage for a wide degree of hospitalization expenses for all
eligible recipients.

In order to qualify for aid under the statewide program, an individual
cannot have income exceeding 200 % of the federal poverty guidelines
and must be a United States citizen or legal alien. Patients must be a
legal resident or state their intent to be a legal resident of South
Carolina.

Eligibility considers an individual’s financial resources as follows:

Primary Residence:
o A family farm of 50 acres or less on which the
applicant or their family has lived at least 25
years is excluded from countable resources.
e All other property is allowed an exclusion up to
$35,000 on equity value.

Equity Interest in all other real property and taxable personal
property, such as motor vehicles, cannot exceed a combined total
value of $6,000.

All liquid assets such as cash, notes and financial instruments
convertible into cash within 20 working days cannot exceed $500.

Applicants with excess liquid assets may establish eligibility by
spending the excess amount on valid debts, such as rent, mortgage,
utilities and medical expenses.

(County MIAP Contact Information List on Reverse Side)



South Carolina 0033:33\ Health Centers

First established in 1964, Community Health Centers are community-based,
non-profit organizations that provide comprehensive, high-quality, patient-
focused health care services in a culturally appropriate manner. With a focus
on primary care, prevention, education and case management, health
centers accept most health insurance plans including Medicare and Medicaid.
For those patients without insurance, services are provided on a sliding fee
scale based on the patient's income. Community Health Centers receive
federal grants through the United States Department of Health and Human
Services’ Bureau of Primary Health Care to partially support the cost of
providing health care to the nation's growing uninsured population.

Community Health Centers offer core health care services, either directly or
through cooperative arrangements, to include:

e Preventive and primary care

¢ Diagnostic services (lab and x-ray)

e Family planning

» Prenatal and perinatal care

e Well child care and immunizations
Screening for elevated blood lead levels, communicable diseases, and
cholesterol

Eye, ear and dental screening for children
Preventive dental services

Emergency medical and dental services
Hospitalization

Pharmacy services

In addition, Community Health Centers provide services to help ensure
access to care and continuity of care. These services include: outreach,
transportation, communication assistance (interpreters), case management
and social services. Some Community Heaith Centers may offer additional
services such as mental and behavioral counseling and specialty care.

Community Health Centers are governed by a community and consumer
based Board of Directors and the location, hours of operation, staff and
programs of each health center are tailored to meet the specific needs of the
cormmunity in which it is located. All Community Health Centers must, adhere
to national, state and local licensure requirements and quality standards.
Community Health Centers are held accountable by the Bureau of Primary
Health Care for specific program expectations. As a result, a health center’s
standard of quality is among the highest in the health care industry.

Community Health Centers are models of community-based care. They
represent partnerships of people, governments and communities working
together to improve the health status of their respective communities.

(List of South Carolina Community Health Centers on Reverse Side)



Prescription Assistance Programs
Available for
South Carolinians

There are several specialized programs sponsored by pharmaceutical
companies, business associations or non-profit organizations to assist
low-income or needy individuals in obtaining necessary prescription
medicines at little or a substantially reduced cost. The following is a
list of some of these programs and contact information for those who
may want to apply for assistance:

Together RX Access

1-800-444-4106

www.TogetherRxAccess.com

Savings of 25-40% on some 275 brand-name prescriptions. Must meet
specific income levels, have no private or public prescription insurance
coverage, be a legal US resident and not be eligible for Medicare.

Partnership for Prescription Assistance

1-888-477-2669

WWW.pparx.com

Combined efforts of major pharmaceutical companies, doctors, health
care providers, patient groups and community organizations to assist
qualified patients without access to prescription medications obtain
them at little or no cost. Recipients must lack any form of prescription
insurance coverage and must meet specific income and other eligibility
requirements of some 150 drug assistance programs nationwide.

Pfizer Helpful Answers
1-866-706-2400
www.pfizerhelpfulanswers.com
Pharmaceutical company program offering several options for free or
reduced cost prescriptions of their products through doctors and
community health centers for low-income patients. Must meet set
income limits and have no private or public prescription coverage.




[ (11/8/2006) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Holli Tindall . . T Paget]

From: Jimmy Hampton
To: Jennifer Dabbs
Date: 11/8/2006 10:38 AM
Subject: Re: Holli Tindall

cC: Pat McWhite

Yes, it is okay to provide my phone number in your response.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 11/08/06 10:25 AM >>>

Good morning! I still have not heard back from Ms. Tindall. I have left her 2 messages regarding the burial exclusion form
that must be completed for retro coverage. If I don't hear from her today, or if you don't receive the fax, I am going to
have to alter my response in the log letter. If this is necessary, would it be okay for me to put in the letter your phone
number, if she has questions about the form before faxing? Not sure why she hasn't returned my calls or faxed the form. I

made it clear when I spoke to her on Friday that the only way we can give retro coverage Is if the form is completed.
Thanks!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov




(11/6/2006) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Holli Tindal 247-65-1942 Page 1

From: Vastine Crouch

To: Jennifer Dabbs

Date: 11/6/2006 1:36 PM

Subject: Re: Holli Tindal 247-65-1942
ccC: Jimmy Hampton; Pat McWhite

you are correct, this was an adopted SSA decision. Our Order of Dismissal was mailed on 8/25/05. Christine Asmond signed
for Pat McWhite's copy of the OD on 8/29. Ms. Tindall's copy of the OD was retumed by the post office on 8/31 marked
“NMR", I think that's what it says. I'm guessing that stands for No Mail Receptacle. It was remailed on 9/22/05. That's all
we know.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 11/6/2006 1:11 PM >>>
Hello,

We received a log letter from the above constituent in regards to her past Medicaid eligibility. It appears that the
caseworker sent an appeal request to your area on August 10, 2005. There is no further correspondence in regards to the
appeal. This is actually one where the SSA decision was adopted, however I just want to check and see if a letter was ever
sent to the caseworker or client in regards to the appeal request. Any information you can give will be greatly appreciated.
I just want to be sure correct procedures were followed in Ms. Tindals Medicaid application. Thanks for your help!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov




(11/3/2006) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Holli Tindall

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Thanks Jennifer. Als

Pat McWhite
LYNCHJEN@scdhhs.gov,HamptonJ@scdhhs.gov
11/3/2006 3:50 PM

Re: Holli Tindall

o, please let me know if there is anything else that we need to do regarding her

concerns with the Lexington Office. While | certainly can't discuss any specifics, its important that she
knows the matter is being assessed. | don't want her to feel like her concerns were not addressed.

Also, please fax the info to the Regional Office at 741-9475 to Mr. Hampton's attention.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs

11/03/06 3:34 PM >>>

I checked with Carolyn on the retro coverage. She agreed with your thoughts on using the burial
exclusion for the month of February 05. | also had her review the self-employment income for the month

of December 04 and

she said the worker is correct, she is ineligible during this month.

So at this point we just need to have Ms. Tindall complete the 1766. | will contact her and see if there is
any way to fax her this form. Il have her return it to you, to complete the budget sheets and do a MEDS
correction. Is your fax # 714-7301 in case | can get her to fax it?

Thanks for your help!

Jennifer Dabbs
Supervisor, Division

of Constituent Services

Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services

(803) 898-3965
(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

Page 1



(11/3/2006) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Holli Tindal 4780420409 Page 1

From: Pat McWhite

To: _.<ZOI._mz®woa::m.@o<.z_O_._OrmU@moa::m.oo<_.ﬁm8_u©m8::m.@o<
Date: 11/3/2006 9:47 AM

Subject: Re: Holli Tindal 4780420409

CC: _uc_.rmmw©moa::m.mo<.>m30:a©moa::w.mo<.ImBEozL@mnaszm.mg

Thanks Jennier. | do have a copy of the letter. | forwared a copy to SO, as well once | received it. | have
spoken with Ms. Tindal more than once and did assured that the matter would be looked into, with
appropriate actions taken if warranted. Ms. Tindal wants to know specifically what action will be taken
against the staff. However, | don't feel like this is information that | need to or have the right to discuss
with Ms. Tindal. | will more than willing to call her again.

Emily, assisted with the file, after | requested it from Lexington for a review. Emily do fax all requested
information to Jennifer this morning.

Thanks

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 11/03/06 9:02 AM >>>
Good morning!

We received a letter from Ms. Tindal in regards to retroactive medicaid coverage for December 2004 and
February 2005. She was eligible for the month of January. | have a letter that Ms. Nicholson faxed to
Jan on Wednesday (11/1). Could | please get a copy of everything in the case record regarding
income/resources for the month of December 04 and February 05 and all budget sheets used in the
determination? | would like for policy to take a look.

She also states in her letter she wants to know the status of her request for continued coverage for
Medicaid benefits which were initially made to Martha Taylor on June 5, 2005. Is there any
documentation in the case file in regards to a conversation on this date?

The final issue addressed in her letter is her dissatisfaction with the Lexington County office. She goes
into detail on this matter, and would like to know what "actions" have been taken for the negligence of the
caseworkers. Pat, Ms. Tindal copied you on this letter, so you may already be familiar with this case. If
you don't mind, | thought maybe you could call Ms. Tindal and address this issue. | will of course do a
response in writing and address all issues in the letter.

Thanks in advance for everyone's help on this matter. Could the appropriate person please fax the
budgeting information to me as soon as possible so policy can begin reviewing? Thanks again!

Ms. Tindal's phone number is 803-894-6133.

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

I{EDELDOZ2 P 5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/03/06
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 05 / 2006 THRU: _/ PAGE: 3 OF 3
HH NAME: HOLLI J TINDAL HH NUMBER: 101033594
BG NUMBER: 09222127 CATEGORY: ABD ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: C BGP: C WKR: MTAYL MARTHA TAYLOR ACTION DATE: 05/05/06
RCP NAME: HOLLI J TINDAL RCP NUMBER: 4780420409
PREVIOUS BG; NEW BG: CORRECT RCP NUMBER:
IT: _  PING-PONG: _ RETRO: _ EXPARTE: _ QMB: N PROT PER DATE:
ACTUAL ELIGIBILITY DATES
MEDICAID
—-—--BENEFIT DATES--- --MEDICAID+QMB DATES-- SERVICE REASON REASON
BEGIN END BEGIN END TYPE CODE 1 CODE 2
03/01/2005 04/01/2005 S99

01/01/2005 02/01/2005

UPDATED: USER ID: . DATE: SYSTEM ID: SDX1000 DATE: 05/05/06
ME900115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND

PF1-HELP PF2-PREV MBR PF3-NEXT MBR PF5-HH MBR DTL PF6-RETURN PF10-MENU
PF11-HH MBRS PF15-MD PF16-BG DET PF18-RCP INFO PF21-HIST- PF22-HIST+ PF24-ACD

Date: 11/3/2006 Time: 8:24:54 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled
IEDHMS54 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 11/03/06
MEDSPROD RECIPIENT INFORMATION ACTION:
MEMBER PERIOD START: 06/27/06 END: PAGE: 0001

NAME: TINDAL HOLLI J

RCP NUMBER: 4780420409 HH NUMBER:
SSN: 247-65-1942 VC: V APL STATUS:
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 32

P O BOX 354

PELION
CORRECT RCP NUMBER:

BG BEG END
NUMBER ELIG ELIG PCAT
09222144 04/01/2005 08/01/2006 80
09222127 03/01/2005 04/01/2005 32
01/01/2005 02/01/2005 32

UPDATED: USER ID: DATE:
MES900063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND

PF2->HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELD02

PF8->NEXT PF9->HH NOTES

Date: 11/3/2006 Time: 8:27:15 AM

SC 29123-0354

HH NAME: TINDAL HOLLI J

101033594
AC

WORKER ID: TLEWI
SSCN: 247651942A

ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANCE

TION DATE: 02/22/05
LOCATION: 444
RRN:

RACE: 01 SEX: F  MARITAL STATUS: S
TPL INSURANCE: N RELATION: SELF
DOB: 12/30/1969 DOD:
LIV ARRANGEMENT: HOME INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER:
BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV  CHIP
QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL NUMBER
50 FULL N .00
50 N .00
FULL N .00
SYSTEM ID: TTR1001 DATE: 05/05/06

PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV
PF15->RCP SEARCH PF17->ELDOO

PF18->HH MBR BGS
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South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

DEVELOPMENT OF BURIAL EXCLUSION

NAME OF APPLICANT/BENEFICIARY: HOUSEHOLD NUMBER:

1. NAME(S) OF PERSON(S) TO BE BURIED (Applicant/Beneficiary and/or Spouse):

2. AMOUNT OF FUNDS SET ASIDE IN A PRE-NEED BURIAL CONTRACT AND LOCATION OF SUCH CONTRACT:

A COPY OF THE CONTRACT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE IF ANY PORTION OF THE CONTRACT CAN BE EXCLUDED.

3. AMOUNT OF OTHER FUNDS SET ASIDE FOR BURIAL: . FORM IN WHICH THE FUNDS ARE SET UP - NAME OF BANK OR
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION, TYPE OF ACCOUNT, ACCOUNT NUMBER, NAME OF LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND POLICY NUMBER(S), ETC:

4. BURIAL SPACE(S) — NAME OF CEMETERY, PLOT NUMBER, FOR WHOSE USE ANY SPACES ARE INTENDED:

I UNDERSTAND THAT IF ANY EXCLUDED BURIAL FUNDS ARE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE EXCEPT BURIAL,
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT USED FOR SOME OTHER PURPOSE WILL BE COUNTED AS A RESOURCE
IN DETERMINING ELIGIBILITY FOR ASSISTANCE.

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
| UNDERSTAND THAT IF | HAVE DELIBERATELY GIVEN ANY FALSE INFORMATION OR HAVE WITHHELD ANY
INFORMATION REGARDING MY SITUATION | AM LIABLE FOR PROSECUTION FOR FRAUD AND/OR PERJURY.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT/BENEFICIARY: DATE:
SIGNATURE OF RESPONSIBLE PERSON/AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE:
WITNESS: DATE: WITNESS: DATE:
SIGNATURE OF MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY WORKER : DATE:

DHHS FORM 1766A ME (June 2005)



LEGISLATIVELOG # 0337 _ _
LEGISLATOR/INQUIRER ltr cc'to: ‘Kefr/Sanford
CONSTITUENT Holli Tindal - Previously Logged #1487
SSN| 247-65-1942
BC ASSIGNED LOG Jacabs _
DATE REC'D BY AGENCY| 10/31/2006 LOG LETTER DUE DATE | 11/13/2006
DATE DRAFT DUE GR| 11/10/2006 DATE REFERRED TO BC | _ 11/2/2006
Brief Description of Issue/Problem Date Staff Person Phone # Actuon Taken
Requested retro coverage and denied for 2 . 117212006 - - Jan - 8-2602 - iTo Alicia per Gary. PR e oV PR
months due to income/resources. States her 11/2/2006 Jill 8-3936 .|Gave to Jenny to distribute (2: 30pm)
appeallretro coverage requests were not 11/2/2006 Jenny 8-3965 1 will handle. Located old log. Began research.
acknowledged. Complains of Lex. County Spoke with Ms. Tindal and told her we were !ookmg into her
office. case. She said Pat McWhite assisted her as far as th
caseworkers and her dissatisfaction with Lex. County. 1 told
laas geOny £:3965 her to call me if she thought of any questions. She said i
more information is needed to call her anytime.
Discussed case with Carolyn and she said we could submit 2|
burial exclusion” form to get the retro for Feb. 05. She
reviewed the income budget for December 04 and said it was
RLLI2000 zanily =298 done correctly and she is ineglible. | faxed Ms. Tindal the form
and she said she would complete and fax to Mr. Hampton on
Monday.
Left a message with Ms. Tindal to be sure she reoelved the)
i/ fax and that she was faxing to Mr. Hampton Mr. Hampton
fB2000 ey E30 emailed me and let me know he was looking in'file for any info
on an appeal request.
P o P Emailed Jimmy. He has not received fax. Calied Ms. Tindal;
L2000 Jenny S22 left message for her to call me back.
If 1 do not hear from Ms. Tindal today, | will alter my responsé
letter to include Mr. Hampton's phone number in regards to
11/8/2006 Jenny 8-3965 the form she needs 1o fax to him. Retro can not be given'if we
do not have cooperation with Ms. Tindal.
-_-11/8/2006 ~Jenny vl 8-3965 To Mark (5:00)
~ 11/9/2006 ~ 8-3965 To Alicia..- '

Jenny

P PO Pt a s IR T oA 4

CHECKLIST

Programs:



X IColli ~Josette Cindal

11=- 6-08;12:50PM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. ;803 741 9478 #* 2/ 285

¢

Recefved . Post Office Box 354
_ Pelion, South Carolina 29123
SEP 2 5 2008

Region IV LEP Offlce
June 5, 2006

Lexington County DHHS
605 West Main Street
Lexington, South Carolina 29072-0000

RE: “HelliJ. Tindal - N
Medicaid Number: 4780420409

To Whom It May Concern:

I have w#onﬁﬁ& to contact my assigned caseworker, Ms. Martha Taylor, by telephone and have
left voice mail messages for her as well as write a letter on May 12, 2006. I have not received the
courtesy of a response. I am not certain as to whom the correct person is ER I should contact to
answer questions.

I previously requested a retroactive determination be made to December 29, 2004, by my letter to
Ms. Taylor dated May 12, 2006. I have not been notified as to the status of this request. I do not
know what I am to do if anything else. _

In addition I received the attached Medicaid Benefit Changes notice dated May 30, 2006.

I am receiving a monthly Social Security disability check as of June 2, 2006. I am still undergoing
Eo&op_ care and H.HoE indication 5. my E&ﬁoﬁa it SE continue. I am therefor re uesting an

The total monthly amount of Social Security disability is $1,413.00. I can forward a copy of the
Notice of Award letter should a copy be needed as proof of this income. I receive no other
income. I am siogle with no dependents.

Please advise. With kindest regards, I am,

wa 5&56% f&&g § . .

H.Ho___ J. Tindal

Enclosure

1170672006 12:07PM



11— 6-063;12:50PM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. ;803 741 9475 # 37
SEeP £3 UL ULI4Ip Holli1 jindal 803-894-6133 p-2
IEolli Seserts Cindal

Post Office Box 354
Pelion, South Carolina 29123
Phone: (803) 894-6133

Emal: HTindal@aol.com

September 29, 2006

Ms. Patricia McWhite
State of South Carolina Department
of Health and Hnman Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,
Region IV Office
Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206 .

RE: Holli Tindal
Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Medicaid No.: 4780420409

Dear Ms. McWhite:
In addition to my request for a retroactive determination for Medicaid benefits, please also )
remember that I'am inquiring as to why my requests for continued coverage for Medicaid benefits
has been ignored by the Lexington County Department of Health and Human Services office. My
initial request was made by letter to the LCDHHS office on May 12, 2006, and a follow up

- request for continued coverage was made by letter and telephone calls on Jone 5, 2006. I have
since made several attempts to contact someone for assistance with regard to Medicaid benefits.

I am disabled and T have to continue undergoing medical treatment for my disability. I am living
on a fixed income and I am unable to get prescriptions filled that I need as of this date,

Any assistanice and inquiry you can give to this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Hi g et

HoliJ. T

11/06/2006 12:07PM



11— 6-06;12:50PM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. ;803 741 9475 # 22/ 25

State of Bouth Caraling
Beprtment of Health wnd Huoen Serbives

Mark Sanford Robert M, Kerr
Governor Director
May 11, 2005
To Whom It May Concern:

Ms. Holli Tindal, SS# 247-65-1942 has applied for Medical Services with the
Department of Health and Human Services. Her application is still in a pending
status as of now. We must get a decision from our State Office before we can
complete the process for Ms. Tindal.

If you have any questions or concerns you may reach me at (803) 741-1165 ext.
142.

Thank you,
Mrs. Lewis

Uu..a.mmonowgn&nmammu.m_dmmqwn%obzano
.P. 0. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206

http:finfo.dhbs. stafe. sc.us/foris/2.dot

(803) 741-1165 Fax (803) 741-9475 . ; e

TR

11/06/2006 ~ 12:07PM

o nwTETIL
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IColli Sosette Cindal

Post Office Box 354
Pelion, South Carolina 29123
Phone: (803) 894-6133

Email: Hlindal@aol.com

August 9, 2005

FACS, 803) 741-9475

Murs. Toya Lewis
State of South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid Eligibility,
Region I'V Office
* Post Office Box 8206 :
Columbia, South Catolina 29202-8206

RE: Holli Tindal

Social Security No.: 247-65-1942
Recipient ID No.: 4780420409

> Dear Mrs. Lewis:

" Please accept this letter as dn appeal and/or request for hearing in regard to the detesfinination that
I received dated August 4, 2005 (a copy is attached heretp). I request a review-of the
determination based on the attached statement received from my attending physician, Dr.
Coleman D. Fowble. A copy of this statement has been provided to Mr. Robert M. Kerr.

Please advise. With kindest regards, I am,
Respectfully yours,

Jfoi G- 4

e ' - | .  HolliJ Tindal -

Enclosure

cer Governor Mark Sanford
Mr. Robert M. Kerr, Director

1170672006 12:07PM



11— 6-08;12:50PM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. 3803 741 94785

{
Medicaid Letter of Action ,

From: RICHLAND COUNTY DHHS Date: 08/04/2005
P.O.Box 183 Worker Name:
State Park SC 201470183 . TOYA LEWIS
Telephone: 803 741-1165
To: HOLLI TINDAL w_m M 48724884
P O BOX 354 - 101033594
PELION SC 29123 40 TLEW
Recipient Name: Recipient ID:
HOLU TINDAL 4780420409
i
:
R ECEIVE]D
AUG 1 7 2005
DHHS
COLUMBIA REGIONAL o_"m_om

DT —— - ce - R .- - - . — . P s e T —

i
Your application has been denied for: AGED, BLIND, DISABLED (ABD)

Reason for denial:
Recipient has not reached age 65 or is not disabled
Failure to meet disability criteria

Denied for the month(s) of: 0212008

Manual/policy reference supporting this action: 2.06
2.06.02

X You may ask for a fair hearing before the Department of Health and Human Services
if you believe an error was made in processing your application.

NGO

# 18/ 25

.n‘-.%
)

To Request A Hearing from the Department of Health and Human Services

o Ask your Medicaid worker in writing within 30 days of this letter. Attach a copy of this
letter to your request.

To Get Help with Your Hearing
= You may hire an attorney to help you
o You may have someone you know come to the hearing m:a mvmmx for you
« Contact your Medicaid warker in person or by phone to get help in asking for a hearing

ELDO07 - Revison Dale 07/2004 - 40 TLEW)

1170672006

12:07PM

| et e -




11— 6—-06;12:50PM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. ;803 741 9475 # 14/ 2S5

State of Bouth Carolina
Bepartment of Health and Hunean Serices

Mark Sanford ) . Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

Petitioner: Holli Tindal
Category: 32/ABD

On February 14, 2005, Holli Tindal’s application was received by the Department of Health and
Human Services. The application was assigned the receipt number 48724884 for processing.

Eligibility was determined once I received the disability determination from Regina Brown on
August 2, 2005. Ms. Brown’s department adopted that Ms. Tindal did not meet disability criteria
(see attachments). Therefore, Ms. Tindal’s application was denied for failure to meet the
required disability criteria for the ABD program. Retroactive medical services were also denied
because the applicant did not meet the disability criteria. ,

The %um.owmou met all non-financial criteria such as SC residency, US citizenship, Social
Security number furnished, he agreed to assign rights to medical suppert, and not an inmate of
the public institution. All of the above actions taken were based on Medicaid policies and
procedures found in the Medicaid Policy Manual (see attachments).

Prepared by Toya Lewis
Date: August 10, 2005

Divisionof Medicaid Eligibility Region 1V Office
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 741-1165 Fax (803) 741-9475

Document!
Rev. 03/11/2003

1170672006 12:07PM




;803 741 947S # 15/ 25

11— 6-06;12:50PM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG.

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
REQUEST FOR FAIR HEARING FOR MEDICAID APPLICANT/BENEFICIARY

This section must be completed S.\ the Eligibility worker upon Rmnm.v,» of an oB_ o,n. written request womm r.nmm-.ﬁ and
this form to the applicant/beneficiary/authorized representative or mailing it to the Division of Appeals.

sta_om M%n“mom:ﬂ\wmnomo_.mg .*I*O— ’ﬁ. ..\lml_.j % ‘ . Household Zu.Ewon f O _ Q\W m u& C
omplete ress of Applicant/Beneficiary: : : Payment Category:

330 o500 A Uesy \le, SC9ag70| ™5 RRO /34
e om.\wm_mﬂ,d_ fN@.nva _@n_vmnwﬂ iciary: County | MW.@

- ce of Applicant/Beneficiary (for Statistical Purposes Only): . Name of Eligibility Worker:
%gs.a . O Black O Other: }- ~ Y ﬁ
>~wv=om=~\m3omo_.5,m Authorized Representative: Telephone Number of Eli ibilfty Worker: ’
(XN
Reason for wction Being Appealed: .

Address of Authorized Representative:
: (J Resource

Specify which category: Income

OTEFRA ONH OHCBWS O GH ABD OSLMB QOLIF @UW%&E«

LJPHC [JOCWI O OSS. OPass-Aleng* OOWD OBccP D FP Note: If disability, please submit disability
decision notification letter.

£ Other:
Type of Action Being Appeal, e - 3 Leve} of Care -
] Case Closed w_NOmwm Denied 3 Other: .
O Other Action: i . .
On what date does (or did) the action go into effect?
B —

‘When was the dpplicant/beneficiary/authorized representative notified of
the action he wishes to appeal?
| Notices sent on:

Effective Date:

vvvvvv

w.m%u AU

2 £ ZahdEd L 0T B g
representative requesting a fair hearing may be attached instead of the signed

NP signed letter from the applicant/beneficiary/authorized
statement below,

1 request a fair hearing from the Department of Health and Human Services because: N
Action has not been taken on my application within a reasonable time. =

My application has been turned down. .

My servite has been stopped. S L
My service has been reduced or changed, !

I'have been charged with an overpayment.

Other: (Explain)

oooono

Attach additional sheets of paper if more space is needed.

If I am given a fair hearing, .
00 I wantat least 30 days advance written notice of my hearing date as offered by state law.
{0 I want my hearing to be held as soon as possible, and I will be satisfied with at least 10 days advance inmznn. notice of my

hearing date.
If Lam eligible to receive continued benefits; *
" [ Iwishtoreceive benefits pending the hearing decision; however, I understand I must repay the continued benefits if the

decision is not in my favor.
O I do not wish to receive continued benefits.

.| Signature of Applicant/Beneficiary/Authorized
When complete, please return this form to the Medicaid Eligibility Worker. | Representative:
The Medicaid Eligibility Worker will forward this request to the Division
of Appeals. _ o ’ Date:
ya

DHHS Form 3260ME (May 2003) _
: ..nb..

11/06/2006 12:07PM
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MEDICAID DISABILITY DETERMINATION

;803 741 9475 # 19/ 25

../. b=
“o

Claim Level and Type Filing Date SSN
IN MAO1 02/14/05 . 247-65-1942
Name and Address of Claimant S/A Receipt Date Date of Birth
HOLLI TINDAL 04/06/05 12/30/69
PO BOX 354
PELION SC
29123
Claimant Disabled
| B. Onset C. Diary
Type Mo/Yr Reason
Claimant Not Disabled Primary | Body Sys Code Secondary Body Sys Code
DENIED Diagnosis | 01 8270 Diagnosis 12 3000
Fractures of Lower Limb Anxiety Related Disorders
B. Disability Ceased Basis Code Reason
ADC SSA DENIAL ADOPTED-COORDINATED
Med List No. VR Action A. B. Screen Out m_ C. PrevRef _H_
Remarks
Disability Examiner Date:
07/26/05
Cindeis "B Kty
s et 1
CDK/810 z M
Claim No: E06345 &
MAO 99 (7/04) .n_.wmnmﬁ/\m@
AUG - 2 2005
DHHS
COLUMBIA REGIONAL OFFICE ;
’.. T e S LR mw

1170672006 12:07PM




- . South Carolina m
Department of Health and Human Services HWNGWHA\W@
Post Office Box 8206 AUG -
Columbia, South Carolina 20202-8206 2Ad0s
DHHS
August 1, 2005 COLUMBIA REGIONAL OFFICE
Memorandum
| To: | Justin Rozier | Medicaid Supervisor | Richland | County |
| From: | Nancy A. Bigelow | Department of Disability Determination
Subject: Special Attention for Disability Determination Decisions
Applicant: Holli Tindal SS# | 247-65-1942
EW: Toya Lewis - | County: | Richland
Please forward the attached disability decision(s) to the appropriate eligibility
worker,
If you have any questions, call me at (803) 898-4562.
)
attachment(s)
1170672006 12:07PM
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;803 741 9475 # 3/ 19

State of South Qarolina
Bepartment of mm&g and Funur Serfrices

Mark Sanford Robert M, Kerr
Govemnor ) ) ’ Director
October 18, 2006
M. Tindal

cc. Mrs. Mc White
Ms. Tindal,

My b.mBo is Emily Zmo_poﬂ_mou and I am a Medicaid worker who has been
working with Mrs. Mc White to resolve %o&. inquiry about receiving retro benefits
beginning December 2004- February 2005. Below you will find an explanation of
why you were eligible or ineligible for the above listed mBom.

December 2004 g
Income: You received $52,340 during the entire year of 2004. This roughly equates
to about $1,090 /week. The income limit is 776.00 / month .

Resources: Under the 4000 limit
Outcome: Ineligible for retro benefits due to income

January 2005

Income: No income received
Resources: Under the 4000 limit
Outcome: You are eligible for retro benefits this month

DHHS-Region IV Medicaid
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) ﬁ:.._ 165 Fax (803) 741-9475

http://intranet.dhhs.state.sc.us/forms/2.dot
Rev. 03/11/2003

1170372006 10:48AM

I o
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@ »

(continued) |

Ho?.:smmucom _ .. &w
Income: No income received . ‘
Resources: Over the 4000 limit (This is based on the Universal Checking, Savings,

IRA and Life insurance Cash Yalue amount)
Conclusion: Ineligible due to resources

I have sent a correction request for retro benefits effective 01/01/2005. If you have
any other questions please do not hesitate to call us at 741-1165. Thank you for
your patience, assistance and cooperation during this ordeal.

Emily Nicholson _
Human Service Specialist I

1170372006 10:48AM
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11— 3—-08;11:26AM;DHHS MEDICAID EL IG. .m.

South Carolina Department of Health and Humar Services
Verification of Retroactive Medicaid

6/l 2t

- Date;

To: _Holl Tindal
o By 364 | _ | S
telian, SC 59123 |

Re: __Ha Tindc)
 Medicaid Number: - 130430409

Retroactive Medicaid coverage was entered into the Uoﬁmﬁgob.a of Health and Human
Services ooH.Euﬁﬁ. system for ﬂ.w.a above-named individual on the following date:
ﬁ_ 1%] Qenls

The retroactive period began on the following date: =~ [ | . 05

The retroactive period ended on the following date: "__ w\ | _ 25
Please be reminded that all bills must be submitted within six (6) months of the
individual’s eligibility mmﬂonah.ummou or one (1) year from the date of service delivery,

whichever is later,

| _. (Bo3YT4)-11s axt ot
Medijcaid Eligibility Worker Telephone Number

DHHS Form 945 (May 2004)

1170372006 10:48AM __ |
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3803 741 9475 # 13/ 19
11— 3-06;11:28AM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. H

.i 1 - : ‘.f

DECLARATION STATEMENT

%us.s__#cf Yos @ tient hod YO carned (N nR
.I%P @<O+ Quarter of QS So Sho. I Qﬁ_gm\
Wome - SJW; Wor reas weos, are wnder the
4000 hnd- 2 e 18 Q\:@_.g@ foc @i boxnefits
n rﬁscaﬂ.wvﬁoﬂ LY e _.
.Qw\omm. One Gogun Chient” hod: ho dpmed _2@5@\::@5&
\NGoYR %o she, Is- _Sg_&ﬁ%,@ﬂ e Tadds
Ce3aactes_Are. oo the @06 Wiue lnut so
She 18 \nehigbole, for Serviees ﬁm\ﬁguﬁaﬂl

| certify that the information given Is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. 1
understand that If | have deliberatel

information regarding any situation

y given any false Information or have withheld any
y | am liable for prosecution for fraud andfor perjury.

|

_1o/1%/0e |

T DATE _ W

WITNESS " DATE n
WITNESS DATE ,_-

DHHS FORM 1766ME (JULY 2003}

1170372006 10:u8AM
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DECLARATION STATEMENT

\\mgca oo g— bﬁ% ms. Tindal NG Uit ne,
Woout e Stotus ot hex vetro benels. °
| eplained that | was owoitme WDowe N feation
Bom nex Sormer empleyer L. v,
1105 informed Pt he,” 3ont the Ypgested
~Lnae orm Y0 er becavte he dud nd-t haye
feord 6+ thab 0y longier. Se | ased £ a
Cogy of hor deyes (ruld be Subtted
50! ot 7 can Lrysh Adetermining her
i) @«\Q\‘W&Ww\ _ - .

| certify that the information given is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. |
understand that if | have deliberately given any false information or have withheld any

ms.«o:,:m@n““_i”m”&:u any situation, | am liable for prosecution for fraud and/or perjury. “_

10/12)p |

8iG zﬁ:ﬂm U DATE

WITNESS _

~ DATE m
[t

WITNESS DATE

DHHS FORM 1766ME (JULY 2003)

1170372006 10:48AM



11= 3-08;11:26AM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. ;803 741 9475 # 16/ 19

Page: 1 Document Name: cw“.:n“_.ma. A'
EDESC01 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 10/02/06
MEDSPROD ESC WAGE INQUIRY
THIS IS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PAGE 001 OF 001
ESC SSN : 247-65-1942 NAME: HJTIN
MEDS SSN: 247651942 NAME: HOLLT J TINDAL
RCP NUM : 4780420409 HH NUM: 101033594 COUNTY: 40
EMP# NAME & ADDRESS TRADE NAME
0102135 F GLENN SMITH ATTORNEY AT LAW ¥ GLENN SMITH ATTORNEY AT

2231 DEVINE ST STE 302

COLUMBIA SC 29205
QTR AMT QTR AMT
06/1 .00 05/4 .00
05/3 .00 05/2 .00
05/1 .00 04/4 14,333.68
UPDATED: SYSTEM ID: ESC2100 DATE: 09/17/06

ME912002 WAGE RECORD FOUND
PF1->HELP PF5->RCP INFO PF6->PREV PF7->BACK PF8->FORWARD
PF10->PREV MENU PF11->IEV PF12->EARNED INC PF14->8DX

Date: 10/2/2006 Time: 1:30:14 PM

11/03/2006 10:48AM__.




H 741 9475
11— 3-06;11:268AM;DHHS Z_mU_ﬂ)_nva_l_Q. ;803

# 147 19

o " |

DECLARATION STATEMENT

Grots, ntame Tecewed for Ge04! 53,840

mmN HoLla = rwwG_.cO 2 Mondy,

H2ol 5 4 = DAL “er wirek

(lient 18 INeligide, Cor o boregits, dor 2] oy
vrause Yee wncowe 15 ol P, Ve 00 Vit

e 18 alse g@.:m;o.o Soc N ARNELS S&E\ Yo mcgm

Ao oecanse She 18 no- @ molicare,  recipents

. —
fo«yxﬁ,o@r?.w 302«8 &@&s s@&@mj@_%.
Whder deoo. ,

| certify that the information glven is true and complete to the best

understand that if | have deliberately given any false information o
information regarding any git

N0 AEYSE
1G z>.._.cmm‘ . m DATE 1 R

DHHS FORM 1766ME (JULY 2003)

of my knowledge. 1
r have withheld any
uation, I am liable for prosecution for fraud and/or perjury.

11/0372006

10:u48AM
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;803 741 9475

# 18/ 19

p.d

Amert I e T
rom 1040 C S. _:Q_sﬁcm_ “ome .—.mx Return - 2004 _ s&’ IRS Use Cnly-Do not wriie o stapla In ihis 3paca.
_”&IUO_— 3 . ﬂﬂ_.ﬁenﬂ._l._. 1-Dec. 31, 2004, or other tax yasr begnning , 2004, ending , 20 { omB. Ne. 1545-0074
ses N Your first name and infliad Last name Your sociad secully momk
; ] HOLLTI J TINDAL . 247 -65-1942
onpago18) E | ¥ajoinl remm, apouse’s frstname and inital “Laal name l g peap——
e * J.E/; ElEn
Otvorwise, M Home address (numbier and stseel). i you have & P.O. box, soa page 16. ortant! ’
pesepim | PO BOX 354 e
oriype. E | Gty lown or post office, stsde, and ZIF code, Hyou have I.!u___:!.&uoa.iu-n o 18. A&A d _G/<\
Presidential PELION 2912 D
Election Campaign v ~ Note. Checking "Yes” will not change your tex or -ma:oo your refundhes’ =’ You
(See page 16.) Do you, or your spouse  filing a joint retum, want $3to gotothis fund? . - . - - . » [Tves[ Ino _J<
Filng | |55 QML TT . T epmisedon il
Status 2| jMarried fiing jointly (even i only one had income) s chids Rame here.
Chock oniy 3 Manted fifing separstely. Enter spouse’s SSN above and ful
one bax. pame hes. P u |_{ Quatitying widowier) with dependent child (see page 17)
Exemptions mm_mmaiunxz_=m93mo=moﬂ:aBa:zﬁ:nuwnﬁugxxsrno.xsaswnxuoumw ......... uunmwuﬂa 1
o of childrn
r—lAmvocﬁa .......................................... ] anficwhoc
¢ Dependents: Dopendent’s ® Syrduit
s tmimes e W L. ——
or seprsion
=5!-55 four z (»ea pape 18) —_
£ 88
page 8. nol .h“
Add rastiss on
d Totalnumberofexemplionsclaimed  « e o » v o v o s = o e v o o 00 nnaavuoere ==y frigbove P 1
7  Wages, salaries, tips, etc. Attach Form({s) W-2
~ Income 7 50,340
. B8a Taxableinterest. Attach ScheduleBifrequired « « « ¢ » c s s v s s s s s e v s o s s s e 8a
© pttach Form(s) . roy-exempt intarest. Do not include on fine8a < - - - - + - | o |
attach Forms Sa Ordinary dividends, Attach Schedule Bifrequired oo o - - e s v 2 v v o v o mmmm e v Sa
ol b Qualified dividends (seepaga20) « - =« c - =+ oo o - | oo | >
ium withheld. 10  Taxable refunds, credils, or offsets of state and local Income taxes (sea page20} -« « - - « - 10
11 AUmMOnyreceived ¢ « « -+ - - s s evssmnos ettt oo 11
_ifyou did not 12 Business Income or (loss). Atach ScheduleCOfC-EZ - - e c e o s o v s e v om0 v e - 12
gotawe. o 13 Gaphi gainor (los). Atiaoh Schedulo D H required. I ot required, check here > - . - O
’ 14 Othergains of (losses). ABChFOMMA797 o v e s s v e v v mocsaoc oo m oo 14
Enclose,butdo 453 IRA distibutions + - « - » 15a b Taxable amount {ses pagez2) | 15 2,000
“M,w:ﬂwm:rﬂm:om 16a Penslons and annvities . 18a b Taxable amount (see pagez2) | 16b
Ipase use 17  Rental real estaie, azwzom partnarships, S corporations, trusts, etc. Attach ScheduleE . . . | 17
ofm 10480-V. 38 Eamincomeor(loss), AHaCh SChedUIBF = « = - o m s s s s e oo raran 18
19  Unemploymentcompensation  + s v+ s < == <o~ ss s mv v P cnmeon e 19
20a  Soolal security benefits - - | 20a | | & Taxable amount senpage24) | 20b
21  Otherincomsa.
23
2 ?&90»:.9.55Sﬁm?wh_mano_iuaa_._.sﬁﬂu.acuzmu.gmw%::&?ﬁ:..u -] 22 52,340
23 mnSSQ expenses (seepage2b) - s e s s e 23 :
Adjusted 24  Cenahb penses of Ists, parionming atists, and
Gross fao-basis government oificlds. Atach Form 2108 0r 210882« = = o = 24
income 25 IAAdeduction (5eepage26) o . s e - s s e s e v - 25
26 m=a&==a:==eu%nogk§a=ﬁmnvﬂﬁms ....... 26
27  Tuition and fees deduction (seepage 28) . . - -« « - s+ - 27
28 Health savings account deduction. Attach Form 8888 . . . - 28
29 Moving expenses. AtachForm 3903 - - - - 2 e e v v v v - 29
30  One-half of seff-employment tax. Attach Scheduls SE s o | 3D
31 Selt-employed health insurance deduction (see page 30) - - 31
32 Selempioyed SEP, SIMPLE, and qualifledplans - « - « « » 32
33  Penalty on early withdrawalof savings  « + » v o o v v = ¢ © 3
24a  Alimony paid b Reclplent's SSN » 343
35 AQdES23UNOUGH 348 < o o v v o v o s v r v s oo s o s e mms o amor oo 35 _
36  Subiract fine 35 from fine 22. This Is your adjusted gross incoms_ . . . - » - - - - o - - - »| 36 52,340
== e ee 8 oh ——d Dol Daductine Art Nndira <ss naon 75, EEA Farm 1040 (2004)
1170372006

10:48AM__




11— 3-06;11:26AM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. ;803 741 9475 # 17/ 19
e v e e weewo ..ﬁh tinaas Ocmun...n—.ln-hﬁ.u P.c
. ' Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenus Service
Form 1040X Amended U.S. Individual income Tax Return OMB No. 1545-0091
(Rav. November 2004) » See separate instructions.
This return is for calendar year »2004 , or fiscal year ended  » ’
Your Krat name and Inillal Laxt name Your soclal secuity number
HOLLT T TINDAL (\k4a7-65-1942
Please | H s joint raium, spouse’s first name and (Nl Last mame AHUQ soclal soufy numbar
print i . LN
or | Homeeddress (no. and strest) or P.O. box B mall Is nol dellvarsd to your bome Agt.no. 1&%
type O BOX 354
City, iown of pest offics, siate, and ZIP cods. lf you have @ forelgn uddress, sae pape 2 of the nctections. -..2 ﬂuwo_.io:n Reduction
PELION sCc - 29123 » $eo page 6.
A the. name or address shown above Is different from that shown on the original return, checkhera = -« - e c c e v s e s v v 0 a = n » O
B Has the original return been changed or auditd by the IRS or have you been nollfied that kwillbe? - - . . . ¢ . . 0 o . o OYes Kbdio
C Filing stalus. Be sure to complete this fns. Note. You cannot change from Joint to separate retums after the due date. )
On odginal reum P [ snge [ Marriad tiing jointty 7] maniad sing separatety [ 1050 of housahow O cuatiying widow(as)
Catvisrewm > & singte [ manted fing josaty O Manted fiing sepantely T vead ol household” [ cuaiifying widowter)
* 1l tho quallfying person s n child tut ol your dependent, 5ea page 2 .
Use Part T on page 2 to explain any changes hr.!asl et of u,znulaf GoComeca
1y 'y oy or (o o)~
Income and Deductions (see pages 2-8) {see pogm2) zn....s...w.g -.u...a.__.
1 Adustedgrossincome(seepaged) - --vcecsrococasne | 1 52,340 _ 52,340
2 hemized deductions or standard deduction (see page3) + « o -+ » « » 2 4,850 2,544 7,394
3 Swbhactine2fromiine? . c v v s e v s e rvnovcncnansas 3 47,490 (2,544 44,946
4 Exemptions. If changing, liinParis landlonpage2 - <+ < - » « 4 3,100 3,100
5§ Taxable income. Subtractine4foMINEd & o o e v e o v o oo s 5 44,390 {(2,544) 41,846
© Tax (see page 4). Method used incol. C TABLES [ 7,831 {637 7,194
Jax | 7 Credis{seepaged) . . ...-.curosrrncionanins | 7
Liabil-| 8 Subtractfne 7 from fne 6. Enter the resultbut not less than zero 8 7,831 {637) 7,194
fly |9 Othertaxes(seepaged) « « v - e c s v caena-vaoavossas 9 _ .
. 10 Tolaltax AJAlINESBANGD - - - - o oo s s oo ooosasusos 10 7,831 {637) 7,194
11 Federal Income tax withheld and excess social secwity and
tler 1 ARTA tax withhield, If changing, seepage4 « < v v - - o v » - - 11 8,953 8,953
72 Estimated tax payments, Including amount appiled (rom prior ) ,
Pay- YOQPSTEIUM « » c « s o cvevenamamososossansesn= 12
mongs[ 13 Eamed income credit(BIC) « - « v o v o v v m e mcn e 13
14 Additional child tax credit oM FOrmMBB12 < + = - = v e v v o v a s s s | 14 -
15 Credits from Form 2439, Form 4136, 0f FOMM B85 = 2 = = = s s c o v » 15
16 Amount pald with request for axtension of imetofile (SeepageB) - - -+ o s v a s oo - s mm oo os 16
17 Amountof tax pald with original retum plus addiional tax pald after twasfled - < v o v v s e 0 o v v oo o (17
18 Total payments. Add fines 11 through 17IneolumMN G+ < c @ o o o v v o s a e s 8 as s a0 ov vee - ~» |18 8,953
- Refund or Amount You Owe
19 Overpayment, ifany, as shown on original relum or as praviously adjusted by the IRS < . - -+ o v c o s v =« - 19 1,122
Nomlm:ugnaauada_wﬁaﬁmmmvﬂuo& ................................... 20 7,831 |
21+ Amount you owe. If line 10, column G, is more than line 20, enter the difference and seepages  « - + » - » - 21 -
22 Ifline 10, column C, Is less thanine 20, enterthe difference . « « « v « v e c s s a v s ot s cn v v mas 22 637 #
23 Amountofline22youwantvefundedloyou . . ¢ oo v oot m v o ar s a0
24 Amountof fine 22 you iuznwvv__na to your estimated tax | 24 | : A
Soint retun?
Seapage2, _’
Keep a copy for
your reconds. v Your signature Dala v Spouse's signature. # a joim ralum,  both must sign. Date
Preporer's Dels check Preparor's 658N or PYIN
Pajd lgneture v h\ll\ “‘u 5-17-2006] setempioyes (8] | 247-70<-8119
uﬁﬁﬂu Fmvsname ryous  CROUTS TAX SERVICE BN 57-0682094
H sef-employed), 214 EARLE ST :
address, adZiPcode ¥ WAGENER SC 29164 Phorene. 803-564-3336 i

1170372006

10:48AM __
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Do not wie In this space - OFFICE USE

;803 741 947S

‘_' OUI=JI4+T~"0DLII

SC 1040

(Rev. 11/W04)

SOUTH CAROLINA INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURN 2004

# 19/ 19

For the year January 1 - December 31, 2004, or fiscal tax ysar beginning

andending

Print Your first name end Injtal {Sr. Jr. 2nd, 3rd, 4th) . Lasineme

HOLLI J TINDAL

Chock i

Decogsad D

ABR-1942

Sacial Secudty nurber

Spouse's first name and nilet, # manied fMing jointly Spousd’s last name

Chack i
Deconsbd

13!:.!:0-38«@5!:!&;!?9@39 , Apt. No. Aron Code C

PO _BOX 354

Q.Q.u__u_u-:nn_—unaoo

PELION, SC 28123

¥ mEIMI raERs mo>eI v

I you do not wish to receiva a booklet next year, but need a name and address labsl for your

Check this box If you are filing SC Schedule NR (PattysarMontesident) . . - - : - e+ oo oo ooz o =ttt » U

e Thic box fyou have fled a federal or State extonsIon - - -« o+ o oo et ot tiio s trt Attt » [

Check this box i filing a composite retum for partnership of S comporalion. s v+ e ccesrocnroc -l ot > U

. CHECK YOUR m

Single (3) [J Married fiing separately- Entor spouse’s SSN here:
FEDERAL FILING STATUS (2} [ Married filing jointy (@) [ Head ot household (5) [ Widowter) with depandent chiid
>

Federal Exemptions: Emter the nmumber of exemptions from line 6 (d) of your 2004 federal retum.
How EQSmﬂﬂsﬁaagngmiﬂo under the age Snggu%ud.nooﬁ
Enter the nurnber of laxpayers snnmmﬂo_nﬂ.mmau@oﬂ:vo_.a._.meo?

>
»

wa——

Hne K-1 of federal Telefile. if.zero or less, enter zero here.
Resident fiters complele lines 29 through 50.

STOP! Nonresident filers complete Schedule NR and enter total from fine 47 on line 5 below.

I | m%m&«iglog-gigga;sﬂ:og Jine 27; or 1040EZ, fine 6; or

> 1

44,3390

2 TOTAL ADDITIONS, Enter amount from fine 34.
3 Addlines1and2. Enter lotal here.

4 TOTAL SUBTRACTIONS. Enter amount from fine 50
s

> 2

South Camlina INCOME SUBJECT TO TAX. Reskients subtract fine 4 from line 3 and enter the difference.

Nonresidents enter amount from Schedule NR, fine 47. If less than zero, enter zerg.

44,390/00 ;

44,390 00

TAX: gﬂxggcﬁa%—u;ﬁxﬂgﬁ. 6

2,743

6

7 TAX on Lump Sum Distribution {Atiach SC4S72) | 7
8 TOTAL South Carolina tax, Add ines 6 and 7. Enter the total.

9

Chikl and Dependent Care (See instructions) 9

»>
10 Two Wage Eamer Credit (See Instructions) »{ 10
11 Other Non-refundable Credits (Atlach SC1040TC) > 13

12

2,743 00f

13

2,743

14 mn_znozm.;xi_q::m_bv_ w.cwH_ DD— 17 NR sale of real estate > | _8

(Attach W-2 or SC41)

15 2008 Estinatod Tax Paymenis > 100] e S omnioan > 100/

19 Tuition Tax Creit
16 AmountPaidwih exension > 1 00] ® (htach 1519) »L_

1 o0

ADD lines 14 through 19 and entes the total.

8

Tip Make sure
nes 14-19
are complated.

3,091

¥ line 20 is LARGER than line 13, subtract line 13 from line 20 and enter the OVERPAYMENT.
If line 13 is LARGER than line 20, subtract fine 20 from lne 13 and enter the AMOUNT DUE.

348

g2

USE TAX (Due on Out-of-state Purchases, See Instructions) | 23

Amount of fine 21 to be credited 1 your 2005 ESTIMATED TAX. > | 24

Total Contributions for Check-ofts (Atiach 1-330) > B

ADD ¥nes 23 through 26 and enter the toal.
NET REFUND: iline26is larger than tine 21, go to line 28, Otherwlisa, subtract ine 26

mamz OOHH‘N; mewR R -———_—1 ;———msmz SZME<DT NCu»-As
) .
g
=
.
4
%
%
f
l
g
g
&
L]
g

B ONBBREBNES

00
00

fvom line 21 and enter the AMOUNT TO RE REFUNDED TO YOU. REFUND »| 27

348

NET DUE: ADD fines 22 and 26 and, if appiicable, penalty amount. It line 26 Is larger

than line 21, subtract tine 21 from line 26, Enter the AMOUNT YOU OWE. If subject to | Penalty: $

penalty for Underpayment of Estimated Tax, altach SC2210. (See Instructions)

—

Revenue.” Write your Social Securf numbar and "2004 SC1040° on the payment
ATTACH A COMPLETE .n.mw& Omu M.OICE FEDERAL RETURN ONLY

Staple a check or money order for the full amount payable to *SC Department of WP;ZON

DUE »| 28

iF you have income andlor (loss) on federal S

1170372006 10:u48AM

chedules C, D, E, F or i .&.%_4
H
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n@hww Northwestern Mutual® Life Insurance Annual Policy Statement
Page 10of 2
101185335900003352000312 Insured Name: - ”
HOLLI J TINDAL Holli J Tindal - ‘
PO BOX 354 Direct Beneficiaries: e,
PELION SC 29123 Susan Lee Tindal R ECEIVE L)
Phit De Wight Tindal ]
Phil Dewight Tindal I MAR 2 4 2005 ©
HHS
ooEz_%wmeoz? OFFICE , _
. ... All information is as of January 15, 2005, and assumes all premiums are paid to that date. - w

o irmr—— -

it
=

Policy Number: 5263446 Policy Date: January 15, 2000

Plan: = \ Adjustable ComplLife® Additional Benefits:

Basic:Insurance:Ameunts...... $52:244 Waiver Premium Benefit

Coverage Increases .

From Dividends: $540.00 %

Total Death Benefit: $53,284.00 . _
Net Death Benefit: $53,223.71

e B pde b hoe i SN e

Assumes Premiums Paid to January 15, 2005:

Total Cash Value: $2,274.55 Past Year's Cash Value Increase: $612.77 ;
Net Cash Value: _ $2,214.26 -2005 Dividend: $68.78
Dividend Used to:

Increase cash value and coverage. :

Dividend scale changes, loans and surrenders will affect policy values. Please contact your Financial Representative or the i
IMoﬂm Office for free policy illustrations showing the impact of such changes on cash values available for future income or other, ;
needs.

m%mmm@ﬁ@#% = st ot et
Formore information, contact:
Tracy L Smiith James R Worrell
1901 Bull St 6235 Morrison Bivd -
Columbia, SC 29201 . 4 Charlotte NC 28211
(803) 254-0133 B " - ; (704)365-2014 '
AEFER TO THE BACK OF THIS STATEMENT
* - FOR AN EXPLANATION OF TERMS

Have qusstions about your policy? Get answers at
http//www.northwesternmutual.com

) Date Prepared: 12/24/04 L

1170372006 11:02AM
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Client Summary Statement
for Holli J Tindal as of 02/24/2005

#* A= 13

The Northwestem Mutual Financial Network® is a marketing name for the sales and distribuiion arm of The Northwestemn Mutua)
Life Insurance Company, its affillates and subsidiaries. The products and servites referenced are offered and sold only by
appropriately appointed and licensed entities and Financial Representatives. Each Financlal Representative represents one or
mmore, but not necessarily all, of tha entities shown. The Northwestem Mutual Life Insurance Company, Mitwaukee, W, (life
insurance, disability Insurance and annuilies) is nelther a registered Investment adviser nor a registered broker-dealer.
mw%méao are offered through Northwestem Mutual Investment Services, LLC (NMIS), 1-866-864-7737, member NASD and
SIPC.

The Information contained in these reports is for informational purposes only and may not reflact al policies, contracts, holdings
or transaciions, their valuss, costs, charges, or proceeds in your account. The information in this report does notin any way
alter or supersede the terms of any policy, contratt, confirmation or statement received from The Northwestarn Mutual Life
Insurance Company, NMIS, their subsidiaries and sffiliates, or other organizations, and &t has not been audited or verified.

“These reports should not be used as source documents for-tax or other purposes. -Formn 1089 should be used when preparing

tax returns. Plaase consult with your own fax advisor for specific tx advice.

Total Cash Value reflects the fotal gross cash value before the deduction of any loan balance. Variable life policies may also
include sumender charges and an adjustment for unpaid premlums to anive at Total Cash Value. The Net Cash Value
(Surrender Value) is the Total Cash Value less any loan balance (Total Loans). For veriable life policles, the Net Cash Valua
{Sunender Value) Is the Total Cash Value less any loan balance, surrender charge and adjustment for unpaid premiums. Cash
values displayed may not reflect actual premium payment status. Actual values will be determined at the time of surender. For
any variable contract, for the cument date of the Statement, values are as of the closs of the prior NYSE business day. For any
variable contract, if the “as of date” of the Statement is prior to the curent dato, values are as of that day.

Tracy L Smith
41901 Bull St

M
3 [P PR !
.J »
o -

Columbia SC 29201 . H%rmﬁumﬁd(ﬂum@ |

{803)254-0133

Page 3 of 3
il MAR 2 4 2005

w”
¥

DHHS '
COLMBIA REGIONAL OFFICE

i v R 3
i .
i I %,

11/03/2006

02/24/2005

11:02AM
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State of South Caroling

Bepartment of Bealth any Bumin Serbices

Mark Sanfard . Robert M. Kerr
Governor . ' . Direetor
FAX COVER SHEET |
. “CONFIDEN TIAL INFORMATION ENCLOSED”
DATE:
TO: | !w \ R -
Telephone #: Q9 %20 05 .
Fax# __ - Q55-¢gz¢0
FROM: _ mw:.__f fl Cholgon AM.,
Total Number of Pages Transmitted: m (Including O.o_<9, mrnn@
COMMENTS: - - .
Holl, Tnda®. i e have: A e, AULSH on g .
Une 1Moy Coir MY, empion &t 9149 784,0, |
hang vy _..: advance for J@% oorperadion_ard A8318tance | | __ l

1
DHHS- Medicaid Eligibility Region IV Office .
_ " PO Box 155 State Park SC 29147-0155

acu:ﬁ-:mm.uﬁ.acu:a-ﬁqm
waﬁo:oa

11/03/2006 11:02AM !
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Oct 17 06 03:39p Holli Tindal 803-894-6133 ' e.2
_ @ STATEMENT @ 1513
@ ] >08=z4zc:wm= SOCIAL SECURITY NO. |
Universal @l Credit Union, Inc. | ®%° 022805 . Tofz
B s FROM THROUGH PAGE ¢
One River Park Drive Dayton Ohio 45409 937-225-6500 800-762-5555 wywwuniversillevor Starta gﬁ home improvement... T

C1E0B1P1774** ¥4k adh¥2XAUTO++3-DIGIT 290 " Get a great introductory rate ona new

17749 1 AT 0.292 Home Equity Line of Creditl .
Ldallubsnatlsaliss bl lessnlitalulicl il asfechol N vty B

HOLLI J TINDAL
PO BOX 354 piod ot 6oy 7R el e Kt -~y
PELION SC 29123-0354 P frll ey e M e lh.’l-.h..dlli'ttﬂla

TAAN  EFFECT
MO DAY MO DAY ¥R . TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION
:.sﬂu..l.l...:..._ 3 TN ﬁH..d.h..lnﬂl..ll Ju. - _n“.....w
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD 0.0000%
JOINT OWNERS: P O D , C
REPORTING SSN: ON-PILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS: .18
SUFFIX:18 FREE CHECKING
BEGINNING BALANCE 515.71 .
DEPOSITS : 1870.00 e
DRAFTS - 749.89 TOTAL NUMBER DRAFTS CLEARED 12. )
MISC DEBITS 4122.80 ] . _
MATINT/SERVICE CHGS .00 YOUR AVG DAILY BALANCE WAS 601.28
ENDING BALANCE 1513.02 YOUR LOW MONTH. BALANCE WAS _ 43.02
. DEPOSITS '
020905TELLER DEPOSIT L 400,00
022505DIRECT DEPOSIT 1122.00
US TREASURY 220 - TAX REFUND
022505DIRECT DEPOSIT ; 34B.00
€C REFUND - TAX EFT . .
s . TOTAL: 1870.00
DRAFTS :
EFF EFF ‘. EFFP
NO. DATE AMOUNT NO. DATE AMOUNT NO. DATE . AMOUNT
681 D02-03 -  78.56 *687 02-14 - '50.00 . 691 02-22 40,00
682 02-02 ~ 41.02 €BB. D2-16 10.00. %653 . 02 1 _73;
i *684 02z 0. : sl s D228 sy i BT .um....nn.,(,x TR RO 1o m.)..\..h‘wz.mqm e
. TOTAL : 749.89
HISCELLANEOUS DERITS _
020105ACH WITHDRAWAL -23.90
TWX*AOL SERVICE - SETTLEMEN .
021405ACH WITHDRAWAL : ~-70.00
DIRECTV - DIRECTV
021505ACH WITHDRAWAL . -28.90
TWX*AOL SERVICE - 0205 i
TOTAL: 122.80-
ANNUAL PERCENTAQGE YIELD 0.0000%
JOINT OWNERS: POD : :
REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS: .00 _
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll e . -
SUFFIX:70 IRA 12 MONTH TRAD . . 1060.41

e —— - PN ARG s G Ay She 4 e v p SUR B SRIA A m Puont S m

11/03/72006 11:02AM

e — 1
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ULGL 1/ UD UJ:qUpP nol11 J1i1naal du3-8394-5133 p.3 "
NAME wh-ga. . SOCIAL mng‘-' TO PAGE

) SECURITY NO.
HOLLI J TINDAL : 3901653 o0 -xx-1942 02-01-05 02-28-05 2 of 2
\mwumouuqomuH<Humzu AT MATURITY i.26 1o0e61.6p]
ANNUAY, PERCENTAGE YIELD 2.4290%
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 1. pomo»
BENEFICIARIES: TINDAL/PHIL D TINDAL/SUSAN L
REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS: 2.52 FORFEITURES: .cor
CERT NO: 0 ISSUE DATE:022705 MATURITY DATE: ouuqom DIV RATE: 2.4000
PLAW SUMMARY FOR bnnodﬂa .wmoummu
PLAN- SSN: ON-FILE PLAN NUM: 1
70 .
SUMMARY OF YERR-TO-DATE DIVIDENDS . 2005 2004
REPORTABLE DIVIDENDS anUHemu . —.i8 16
NON-REPORTABLE IRA DIVIDENDS. CREDITED 2.52 20.30
Z.70 Z0-46

TOTAL DIVIDENDS CREDITED
FOR 2005

REPORTING * IRA YFD * OTHER YID * TOTAL YTD
88N UH<HGMH,HUM . UHdHH.W.Z.Um UH.<H5uum9ﬂum

* TOTAL YTD

_ FED WHE

* TOTAL ¥TD * TOTAL YTD j+
STATE WHH FORFEITURES

ON-FILE Z.82 18 2.70

it

.ao

.00

o4

1170372006

11:02AM_

T -
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@ .M TATEMENT Smmw KKK-x%-1942
L YT NUMBER SOCIAL SECURITY NO.
Uriversal B Credit Union, Inc. [o-0i-0s oi-31-0s i
B FROM_ THROUGH | PAGE
One River Park Drive Dayton Ohio 45409 937-225-68008800-762-9555 wyww.universallcu org #
.._%.mﬁmﬁ:m@ :
. MAR 2 4 2005
CL55B1P16763 ¥ w* #x*x ¥ x k¥ ¥AUTO*+3-DIGIT 290 >UU_< in February while _.mnmm are still
16763 1 AT 0.292 DHHS
Fdsllibnudbadeballdlons o bdsd il Lob g UMBIA REGIONAL ofFICE | low and receive a beautiful
HOLLI J TINDAL " * Credit Union Logo Afghan
POLYON 3¢ 29123-0354 w s I at closing!i*
*while supplies last -

TRAN EFFECT
MO’ DAY MO DAY YR

PR S

[ SRS

01l1005TFR TO SHARES 3901653-18 . -79.80 596.17
011205TFR TO SHARES 3901653-18. -75.30 520.87
0128057TFR TO SHARES 3901653-18 . -473.00 47.87
013105DIVIDEND .18 48.05

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD - 0.0000%
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 0.5136%
JOINT OWNERS: P O ' D.-

REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS: ‘18

SUFFIX:18 FREE CHECKING

BEGINNING BALANCE ' 3.91

DEPOSITS - 710,81

DRAFTS 115730 TOTAL NUMBER DRAFTS CLEARED 3

NISC DEBITS 83.71 :

MAINT/SERVICE CHGS .00 * YOUR AVG DAILY BALANCE WAS . 75.77

ENDING BALANCE 515171 YOUR LOW MONTH BALANCE WAS 200

s DEFOSITS

011005TFR FROM. SHARES 3901653~ 0 : 79.80
011205TFR FROM SHARES 3901653- 0 75.30
012405TELLER DEPOSIT . 82.71
012805TFR FROM SHARES 3901653-.0 . 473.00

NO. DATE . AMOUNT

556 01-12 41.39 557 01-12 33.91 . *560 01-26 40.00
oo TOTAL: 115.30
MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS.
011005ACH WITHDRAWAL o -83.71
DIRECTV - DIRECTV .
TOTAL: 83.71

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD 0.0000%
JOINT OWNERS: POD . :
REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T~D DIVIDERNDS: -00

GTOGOETELLER DEPOSIT = R . 595.94 675 . 97

1170372006 11:02AM _

T T e
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NAME ACCEINT SOCIAL FROM . TO PAGE
SECURITY NO. ]
HOLLI J TINDAL 3901653 XXX-%%-1942 01-01-05 01-31-05 2 of 2
mmemmmme oo I e SR ™\
SUFFIX:70 IRA 12 MONTH TRAD 1059.15
012705DIVIDEND . 1.26 1060.41 .
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD 1.4098%
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 1.4097%
BENEFICIARIES: TINDAL/PHIL D TINDAL/SUSAN L
REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS; 1.26 FORFEITURES: .00
CERT NO: 0 ISSUE DATE:022704 MATURITY DATE:022705 DIV RATE: 1.4000
PLAN SUMMARY FOR ACCOUNT: 3901653
PLAN SSN: ON-FILE PLAN NUM: 1
70 _
SUMMARY OF YEAR-TQ-DATE DIVIDENDS 2005 2004
REPORTABLE DIVIDENDS CREDITED —15 —Te
NON-REPORTABLE IRA DIVIDENDS CREDITED 1.26 20.30
TOTAL DIVIDENDS CREDITED 134 2046
- FOR 2005 v s . . - :
REPORTING * IRA YID * ' .OTHER YTD + TOTAL YTD. * TOTAL YTD * TOTAL YTD * TOTAL YTD *
__SSN DIVIDENDS, G . “W; “FORFEITURES |
ON-FILE 1.26 .18 1.44 .00 .00 .00

11:02aM__
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DR @ .mH>Hmzm2H lla,mpmmw OK-3%-1942
. . . T NUMBER SOCIAL SECURITY NO.
Universal @ Credit Union, Inc, [T 1231540 1oz
: FROM THROUGH - PAGE

One River Park Drive _w»wa.. Ohio 45409 937-225-6800 800-762-9555 wwwuniversallcu.org

. o | Start the new year
) NSRS = S8 oy Witha Budget Booster
F ) debt consolidation lnant
RECEIVED ».
C331B1P43B70%** %+ +++++2pAUTO~*3 -DIGIT 250 L ThgE
43870 1 AT 0,292 . MAR 9 42005 : ¢ Low rates!
_:___—.—::__—:—-—:—__=:-—:-—.—:_:—--—:-L:—-: “ MM Uﬂgamﬂ.ﬂ a—. @O ﬂ”ﬁ X
HOLLI J TINDAL pay with tax efund, or-
PO BOX 354 DHHS * Opt for low monthly paymients
PELION SC 25123-0354 ’ COLUMBIA REGIONAL OFFICE . Apply on-line, stop by, or call your
mm 44 Universal 1-Credit Union office.
TRAN EFFECT .

=o u><_. MO. DAY YR

7 TS 5 PLUS
120704TELLER DEPOSIT
123104DIVIDEND
ANNUAIL PERCENTAGE YIELD 0.5011%
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 0.5408%
JOINT OWNERS: P O D . A=
REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS: .16
SUFFIX:18 CHECKING
BEGINNING BALANCE -151.71
DEPOSITS 280.00 .
DRAFTS 117.38 - TOTAL: NUMBER DRAFTS CLEARED 1
MISC DEBITS 7.00 o : ]
MAINT/SERVICE CHGS © .00 YOUR AVG: DATLY BALANCE WAS 13.29
ENDING BALANCE 3.91 YOUR L.OW MONTH BALANCE WAS -151.71
DEPOSITS _ _
120704TELLER DEPOSIT 2B0.00
TOTAL: 280.00
DRAFTS B
EFF EFF ‘BFF :
NO. DATE AMOUNT NO. DATE AMOUNT . . NO. DATE AMOUNT

554 12-16 117.38

ot N R

SR YR RS

——

123104MIN BAL CHK FEE

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD 0.0000%
JOINT OWNERS: POD

REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE  Y-T-D Eﬁumzu? .00
SUFFIX:70 IRA 12 MONTH TRAD : o 1057.93 :
**.h.i.i.***********‘.**ﬂn.*.k**i.#**********#*******#****.ﬁ N ;
*% **
**  TMPORTANT TAX RETURN INFORMATION INCLUDED  *+
x %%k

*#**************l*******ﬁ.*******Q**.ﬁ*******ﬁ*ﬁ.****#

122704DIVIDEND ) 1.22 1059.15
IRA FAIR MARKET VALUE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2004: 1059.18

S mvammm e D EREL S i 68 CEn S Wf s = e Yv TEmew ARt &AM M S S M 4% % a s et ——— - = fi

1170372006 11:02AM
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NamE ACCOWNT SOCIAL FROM TO ' PAGE
. SECURITY NO. '
HOLLI J TINDAL © 3901653 AAX-XX-1942 12-01-04 12-31-04 2 of 2
ﬂ\l ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD  1.4098%

- ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 1.4121%
BENEFICIARIES: TINDAL/PHIL D

||llllllllllllI.lllllIlllllIllll\llllllllll|l'.llllll.I.illIlllllI|||‘|l|||||||III|‘|

* TOTAL YTD

REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS:
CERT NO
PLAN SUMMARY FOR ACCOUNT: 3901653
PLAN SSN: ON-FILE PLAN NUM:
70 :
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION THIS YEAR: 2000.00
FOR 2004 .
REPORTING * IRA YTD * OTHER YID * TOTAL YTD
. 88N DIVIDENDS DIVIDENDS DIVIDENDE

ON-FILE .20.30 .16 20.46

FED WHH

TINDAL/SUSAN L ' i
20.30 FORFEITURES: .. 00

0 ISSUE DATE:022704 MATURTITY DATE:022705 DIV RATE:

Rr.

* TOTAL YTD * TOTAL YTD *|
STATE WHH FORFEITURES

-00 <00

J

1170372006 11:02AM
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MH>H.MZMZH. . 01653 XIOC-X%%-1942
. | A JUNTNUMBER SOCIAL SECURITY NO.
Credit Union, Inc. [mo-o n500| 1ors
FROM : THROUGH _ ] PAGE

MAR 2 4 2005

.nuwowpmpmmmot..:*:;:baﬂo:u-UHmH.._. 290
16590 1 AT 0.292 DHHS

- .._mm..U_H._qm_H_:.m_..ﬂmL dully =:.:=:_ laluhddadal &Qrcgm_.) REGIONAL Om_u_nm

.. PO BOX 354 .
SRR wmvuoz SC 29123- 0354
I ' % ’ b ..:”.nff.(l(..uoan

NEW
TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT BALANCE
2 , - . i . e S — . wmA.aNh I S
g i i 41659 -29.30  ° .94
TFR TO .SHARES 3901653-18 . .
. Palmetto - 1220 B AVENUE WEST COLUMBIASCUS o
2 112404TFR TO SHARES 3901653-18 -1.94 5.00
. "' ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD  0.0000% -
- JOINT OWNERS: P. O D
A REPORTING, SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS: .13 _
Pl T SUFFIX:18 CHEGRING T TTTTTTTTmmsommmooomsomssecccoeieooe-
P BEGINNING BALANCE 139.70
; DEPOSITS 31.24
DRAFTS 225.65 TOTAL NUMBER DRAFTS CLEARED - 3
MISC DEBITS 97.00
MAINT/SERVICE CHGS . .00 YOUR AVG DAILY BALANCE WAS -21.78
ENDING BALANCE -151.71 YOUR LOW MONTH BALANCE WAS -151.71
DEPOSITS
111704TRNSFR TO DRAFT ACCT 21659 29.30
TFR FROM SHARES 3501653- 0 . .
Palmetto . 1220 B AVENUE WEST COLUMBIASCUS °
112404TFR FROM SHARES 3901653- 0 . 1.9a
TOTAL: 31.24
DRAFTS |
EFF EFF EFF
NO. DATE AMOUNT NO. DATE AMOUNT NO. DATE AMOUNT _
551 11-01 129.00 552 1126 72.65 553 11-24 24.00 ,

= e

TOTAL: __  225.65
MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS .

111704ATM WITHDRAWAL 41659 ~40.00 _
Palmetto 1220 B AVENUE zmme COLUMBIASCUS
112404PAID NSF FEE# _ 553 -25.00
112604PAID NSF FEE# 552 . -25.00 i
113004MIN BAL CHK FEE -7.00
TOTAL: 97.00
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD 0.0000% j
’ JOINT OWNERS: POD .
REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE Y-T-D DIVIDENDS: .00
' SUFFIX:70 IRA 12 MONTH TRAD 1056.67 :
112704DIVIDEND

1.26 1057.93

1170372006 11:02AM
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11— 3—-06;11:40AM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. ;803

% NaME ACChRNT SOCIAL FROM g TO PAGE
SECURITY NO.
HOLLI J TINDAL 3901653 XXX ~%%-1942 11-01-04 11-30-04 2 of 2
4 . ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD * 'I1.4098% .. - .
© ' ANNUAL PERCENTAGE .YIELD EARNED. 1. »umo» R :
"BENEFICIARIES : .H.qu»r\wm? D. TINDAL/SUSAN L
REPORTING SSN: ON-FILE. -. "Y-15D Eﬁumzum. ~19.08. FORFEITURES : .00
- CERT NO: - 0 Hmmam uwn.m oumqo» MATURITY U.ﬂ.m quom DIV RATE:  1.4000 .
. raw SUMMARY FOR bnnoSﬁ. " 3901653, :
- PLAN’ SSN: ON-FILE . PLAN NUM: . L
.70- . :
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION THIS YEAR: 2000.00
- 'FOR 2004 g ‘ - o Lo . o
- REPORTING + IRA YID * -OTHER YID -* TOTAL YTD * TOTAL YiD: * TOTAL YTD + TOTAL YD *
S 88N DIVIDENDS  DIVIDENDS  DIVIDENDS FED WHH = STATE WHH FORFEITURES
- 'ON-FILE. 19.08 .13 19.21 ° .00, .00 .00

1170372006 11:02AM
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Bankof America .
Bank of America, N.A. .\L\/V »

P.O. Box 25118
Tampa, FL. 336225118

—-—-——-—-u-.——-—-—-——-=- .-——- -- -—-—-—-—-_-—-mﬁ
00006155 1 AT #.292 12 09005 001 SCH999 Il

HOLLI J TINDAL
PO BOX 356G
PELION SC 29123-0354

- = ———" e e e . em—— —— s em s,

Our free Online Banking service allows you to_check balances, track acco

. Enroll at www.bankofamerica.com.

;803 741 9475

.

Page1of 2

Statement Period .
01-12-05 through 02-08-05

Number of checks

Bo7 o AP

07

enclqsed:; 0

. 00

Account Number: 0007 6919 283

o rrm

RECEIVE])

MAR 2 4 2005-
DHHS
COLUMBLA REGIONAL OFFICE

. e e e

unt

[P

. activity, pay bills and more.
With Online Banking you can also view up to 13 months of this statement
: online and -even turn off delivery of your paper statement.

Your Account at a Glance
Account Number..... 0007 6919 2335:
Beginning Balance on 01-12-05...... 530.23 -
Service Charges and Other Fees........ - 5.95
Ending Balance on 02-08-05.....ccec0eeee0 § 536.18-

A monthly maintenance fee was ap,

deposit to your account during this statement cycle.
information about how to avoid this fee. -

1170372006

11

plied to your MyAccess checking account because we- did not receive a direct
Please call owr 24-hour Customer Service if you would like

02AM

= T
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s -
-

Page 2 of 2
Statement Period
01-12-05 through 02-08-05
HOLLI J TINDAL Number of checks enclosed: ¢
Bo7T 0o AP 07

Account Number: 0007 6019 2835

Fective April 2, 2005, 1f you use your Check Card or ATM Card to purchase goods or services (or to obtain cash
om an ATM) in currency other than U.S. dollars, the currency conversion exchange rate used by Visa will be:

rate selected by Visa from a range of rates available in wholesale currency markets for the Mﬂvmowzm central
ocessing date, which rate may differ from the rate Visa receives, or the government-mandated rate in effoct for the
ntral processing date. Visa will no longer add a 1% adjustment factor and show it as part of the U.S. dollar

aount. . ’

1¢ Check Card PForeign Currency Conversion Adjustment fee determined rW. us and shown as a separate charge for
«ch converted Check Card purchase (but not ATM cash withdrawals) will be 8% of the U.S. dollar amount, uvawmo
11 the number on this statement with questions regarding this change or to find out about other options for
ternational transactions. .

o MyAccess checking Additions and Subtractions
ate Resultin . .

sted - Amount($) Balance($) Transaction’ .
-08 : 5.95- 536.18- Monthly Maintenance Fee

Daily Balance Summary
e Balance Date Balance
:ginning - 530.23- 02-08 536.18-

nd money instantly to other Bank of America customers - free, With Online Banking you can make secure, .
rson-to-person transfers from your checking, savings or credit card account to_millions of other Bank of America
stomers with checking or savings accounts - and the money will be available immediately. Enroll or sign in today a
vw.bankofamerica.com. .

\X' PREPARATION UHMOOGZH_.n Because we value you as a Bank of America customer, we are om.m.um.uw. you the
portunity to use TurboTax(R) or H&R Block(R) online tax preparation at a savings of up to 50%. Visit _

g._o»ﬁ_nowmamiowboa\ggv for more details.

_11/03/2006 11:02AM
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I AP G EOR T

., = .

3 »
Bankof America . W
. ) ;\K\\ 3 Page 1 of §

Bank of America, N.A. Statement Period

P.O. Box 25118 12-15-04 through 01-11-05

Tampa, FL. 336225118 g Number of checks enclosed: ¢
Bo7 0 AP 07 0025945
Account Number: 0007 6919 2835

—-—-————---u—-u—-—-——-——:--——- -—-—-—- -—-n—-—— ."’

00005694 1 AT 0.292 13 12005 001 SCM999 I1 4 2 i

HOLLY J TINDAL _ M.

PO BOX 354 Wmnmﬁdmﬂnu

PELION SC 29123-0354
MAR 2 4 2005

DHHS R
COLUMBIA REGIONAL OFFIZS —w

S

. -— — - |.lri.¢|.r‘ R et

Our free Online Banking service allows you to_check balances, track account activity, pay bills and more.
With Online Banking you can also view up to 18 months of this statemient :
online and even ‘turn off delivery of your paper statement.
Enroll at www.bankofamerica.com. .

. ) Your Account at a Glance I

«ccount Number 0007 6919 2835
eginning Balance on 12-15-04...ccccececeessees § 224.18- ;
Deposits and Other AdditionS.....eu. ¥ 2,771.06 -
ATM and Debit Card Subtractions.... - 1,865.24 .
Service Charges and Other Fees........ - 236.95
Other Subtractions - 55.00
inding Balance on 01-11-05...ccccveceesenes § 580.23- m

\ monthly maintenance fee was: pplied to your MyAccess checking account becanse we did not receive a direct
eposit to your account during this statement cycle. Please call our 24-hour Customer Service if you would like

nformation about how to avoid this fee.

L Deruriant Pones

1170372006 11:02AM




v e e

11— 3-06;11:45AM; DHHS MEDICAID ELIG.

’ ) ; .

HOLLI J TINDAL

5803 741

Page

94795

20f 3

Statement Period

‘121504 through 01-11-05

Number of checks enclosed: 0

B o7

OAP 07

Account Number: 0007 6919 2835

esolve to save more in 2005, Automatic transfers from checking to savings are an easy way to save, Start saving no

ud you can watch your money grow all year long.

id you know that your online checking decount statements are secure and

ren stop delivery of your paper statement altogether. Exiroll or sign in to Online. B
ww.bankofamerica.com.  Select the Account Activity tab and click on the "Stop/Resume mailing paper statements”

nls.

protected in Online Banking? You omb .
anking today at .

MyAccess checking Additions and mcm-...nn_:o:m

South Congaresc 24445004363026722114023

ate : Resultin
osted Amount($) ‘Balance($) Transaction
¥16 .. .. ... 135844, . . 88.94 -7 Return Of Posted Check / Ttem (Received On 12-14)
: Electronic Transaction .
2-16 135.84+ 46.90 Retiurn Of Posted Check / Item: (Received On' 12:14)
. . L Electronic Transaction - . D
115 602.49 + 649.39 °© Deposit.
.15 44 .45- 604.94 CheckCard 1213 Cvs Pharina #5471 Q03
. . Lexington SC 2444500434901278083728%
%15 33.00- §71.94 Over Fee For Activity Of 12-14
) Electronic Transa
15 33.00- 538.94 Overdraft Fee For Activity Of 12-14 -
Electronic Transa )
%17 60.00- 478,94 Check 1498
17 158.89- 320.05 CheckCard 1218 Cingular*0156757700135
800-331-0500 ‘TN 24493984351007166935576
-20 ) 595.94+ 915.99 Counter Credit . el
=23 1,000,00 + 1,915.99 Counter Credit : .
.23 55.00- 1,860.92 ATM/Check Card Temporary Or Reversal On 10/04/04
. . ' Card # 4356400009662838 Claim #466-060ct04
=23 558.37- 1,302.62 Check =~ 1497 . o .
-23 384.34- 918.28 CheckCard 1222 Target - 00019232
: Columbia SC 24164074357091008319522
123 135.84- 782.44 CheckCard 1222 Dtv*directv Service
) 800-347-3288 CA 24692164357000306561255
24 71.29- 71115 CheckCard 1223 Target = 00019232
Columbia - SC 24164074358091007296969
24 17.31- 693.84 CheckCard 1222 Shell Qi1 57528069602
West Columbiasc 24692164358000407179543
27 : 170.61- §23.23 CheckCard 1223 Belk #178 Dutch Square
‘Columbia. SC 24445004359023864996735 -
27 162.94- 360.29 CheckCard 1224 Wal-Msart Stores, IN -
. Orangeber;, SC 2445501435914000286922
27 116.99- 243.30 O&oomogmﬂ 1224 Bells #513 Orangeburg
Orangeburg SC 24445004361025064437002
X ) k eckCar e u uare
»27 99.75- 143.55 Ch WM“ d 1223 Belk #178 Dutch Sq
Columbia ' SC. 24445004359023864996651
.27 74.18- 69.37 CheckCard ‘1224 Jcpenney Store 2152
: Orangeburg SC 24299164359901705658037
.27 68.90- 047 CheckCard 1224 Belk #513 Orangeburg
Orangeburg SC 24445004361025064436921
1-27 63.57- 63.10- OrmnWOmui.. 1224 Belk #513 Orangeburg
Orangebur SC 24445004361025064437184
-28 296.18- 359.28 - OH—ooWOmu. 1227 Winn-Dixie #1235 S9I

1170372006

11:02AM
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11~ 3-08;11:45AM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG. “
e | | 3
oy Bankof America _ | Hi
b /
..W.ww..._. \\ % Page 30f 3
. mﬁaﬁaﬂw ?ﬂnzﬁ 11-05
12-15- Tou, -
HOLLI J TINDAL Number of checks enclosed: §
i Bor 0 AP o7 002594
Account Number: 0007 6019 2835
i MyAccess chiecking Additions ahd Subtractions
‘Date . Resultin
Posted Amount($) Balance($) Transaction
12-28 33.00- 392.28-  Overdraft Fee For Activity Of 12-27
. . . Electronic Transa -
12-29 148.00- 540.28 - Check 1499
12-29 33.00- 673.28-  Overdraft Fee For Activity Of 12-28
Electronic Transa :
12.30 148.00+ 425.28- Return Of Posted Checlc / Item (Received On 12-29)
Check #0000001499 .
12-30 33.00- 458.28-  Overdraft Fee For Activity Of 1229 -
Check #0000001499
1231 4.95. 463.23- Check - 1500
01-03 4.95+ 458.28-  Return Of Posted Check / Item (Received On 12-31)
01.03 33.00- 491.28 - Overdraft Fee For Activity Of 12-31 2
: : ' Check #0000001500
01-05 148.00- 639,28 - Check 1499 )
01-06 148.00+ . 491.28 - Return Of Posted Check / Item (Received On 01-05)
’ . Check #0000001499 _
01-06 . 33.00- 524.28 - Overdraft Fee For Activity Of 01-05
.Checlk #0000001499
01-11 5.95- 530.23- © 'Monthly Maintenance Fee

Checks Posted in Numerical Order .
Quumn_.n. Date ' Check Date

Number Posted. .. Amount($)- Number Posted Amount($)

1497 1223 558.37 1499 12.26 . 148,00 1500 12-31 . 495
1498 1217 60.00 1499  01.05 - 148.00 : :
. Total Checks Posted . . $919,32

*® The asterisk shows & break in the check number order. Your chock may have been in a u..nuauﬁ statement or mey still be outstanding.

. Daily Balance Summary
Date Balance : Date . Balance Date . Ww.umbom.

Beginning 224.78 - 12-24 693.84 g 12-31 "463.23 -
12-16 538.94 12-27 - 63.10- . 01-03 491.28-
12-17 320.05 12-28 392.28 - 01-05 639.28 -
12-20 915.99 12-29 573.28- 01-06 524.28 -
12-23 782.44 12-30 458.28- 01-11 530.23 -

[ S

1170372006 11:02AM

T —T
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n

Bankof America __ H
. =y
7 . Pagelof4 .
Bank of America, N.A. \. Statement Period
P.0. Box 25118 . . 11-10-04 through 12-14-04
Tampa, FL. 33622-5118 Number of checks enclosed: 0
Bo7 0 AP o7 0000170 .

Account Number: 0007 8919 2835

PRy

luldbhuallahdbllandbabbalibldababll _.
HELLE o TINDAL . - 15005 001 SCM999 I12 ¢ uwmﬁmﬁ<um@ .

»

PO BOX 354 .
PELION SC 29123-0354 . . §Z~ 9 h Nocm R
DHHS -
" COLUMBIA REGIONAL QFFICE
.ud& 3 . . ikl 7 itvﬁt!mpfc.m.ﬂ.&-?.
P SR SIS e e : e S TP Ayt ...h.qusr-.z.ﬁ%.s,uf.......?. : -

Our free Online Banking service allows you to check balances, track account activity, pay bills and more.
With Online Banking you can also view up {o 18 months of this statement

online and even turn off delivery of your paper statement. :

: Enroll at www.bankofamerica.com.

ﬁhm%
gl
b O B AT AL A

Your Acecount at a Glance : .

.ccount Number... 0007 6919 2835
.eginning Balance on 11-10-04 194.60
it i

{ Posted, ... R -
ATM and Debit Card Subtractions.... -
Service Charges and Other Fees........ - -
Other. Subtractions. - 341.68 . -
"N‘-&an w&guo on .HNItheﬁ-a-olunonco-:nI* ' ggl .. _—

" e T e e - . e

. monthly maintenance fee was applied to your MyAccess checking account because we did not receive a direct
eposit to your account during this statement cycle. Please call our 24-hour Customer Service if you would like
aformetion about how to avoid this fee. :

I

..11/0372006 11:02AM
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;803 741 9475

224,78 -.

11/03/2006

TR

11—~ 3-086 .
e DanKoTAmerica ___ H
-.:&M \\’ w
T b age 3 of 4
Aﬂ““-‘vvo WﬂqjﬁWE&
. -10-04 tigh 12-1
HOLLI J TINDAL Number of a__wo_nu cn»mﬁun.— 0
BOT0oAP o7 ol
Account Number: 0007 6919 283¢
MyAccess checking Additions and Subtractions
Date .Resultin . .
Posted Amount($) Balance(3)  Transaction . :
12-02 27.10- 396.15 CheckCard 1201 D.F. Shumpert Groce
Pelion 8SC Emwouhuumgocomumu.ﬂmw
12-02 4.95. 891.20 Check " - 1489 .
'12-03 105.00- 286.20 Check 1488 : )
12-03 17.96- 26824 . CheckCard 1201 Shell 0il 57528069602
.. West Columbiasc 24692164337000715164529
12.06 245,94+ 614.18 ©  Deposit :
12-06 160.00- 354.18 Check 1490 .
12-06 50.42- 303.76 CheckCard 1204 Tyler Brothers
= .. e s o Wagener .. 8C 24246514339206209200328. . e
12.06 49.00- 254.76 CheckCard 1203 Kmart 00041418 .
. W Columbia SC 24399004339904141338877
12-06 23.90. 230.86 CheckCard 1203 Twx*ao] Service 1204
. ) moo.mm.w..mm& VA nhmmuwg.wmmoco.ﬂmmﬂmsma
12.07 72.03- 158.83 CheckCard 1205 Ocharles; 01003151 . -
Lexington 8C 24164074 1119370216734
12.07 70.00- 88.83 -Cingular ;Des = check Pymt;ID=1491
Eff Date: 041207;Indn:01567577 :
12-08 1,001.88+ . 1,090.71 Deposit .
12-08 80.00- 1,010.71 BkofAmerica ATM 12/08 #000006985 Withdrwl
. Airport Be W. Columbia 8C
12-09 53.20- . 957.61 Check . 1493 :
12-09 19.80- - L 93771 Check 1495 .
. 12-09 17.53- 920.18 CheckCard 1207 Shell Ol 57528069602
o West Columbiase 24692164343000138699287
12-10 - 30.00- 890.18" Stop Payment Fee
12-10 106.72- 783.46 CheckCard 1209 D.F. Shumpert Groce
Pelion - SC 24455014344040005637477
12-10 75.00- 708.46 Checls 1496 ) :
12-13 162.00. 546.46 Branch qunnmsw 12/12 #000020812 Withdrwl
. Lexington - Pelio i n 8C -
12-13 160.00- 386.46 BkofAmerica ATM 12/11 #000004233 Withdrwl
. Hwy 378 - Lexing Lexington 8C
12.13 106.55. 279.91 CheckCard 1211 Mikes Liquor And Party
. Pelion .8C Nhnupqﬂwﬁmkwmomoooowm .
12.13 101.80. 178.11 CheckCard 1211 Elante Day Spa :
A Lexington 8¢ 24073144347900013109898
1213 . _26.00. 16211 . . Check . 1dgg” . — —
2 R 18.68. 13343 CheckCard 1211 Exxonmobil75 04227914
) —.._aunmﬂﬂno SC thgegqmﬂmoooomu.mow
-12-13 2.00- 131.43 Branc ..wwanmuw 12/12 #000020812 Withdrwl
Lexington - Pelio Lexington 8C Fee
12.14 135.84- 441- +Directy iDes=directvy ;ID=
Eff Date: 041214;Indn: *holl; Tindal.
12-14 135.84- 140.25- =+Directy. iDes= ormo—nmn%-ﬂﬂub =1494
Eff Date: 041214;Indn;014666692
12-14 50.00- 190.25- $BkofAmerica ATM 12/13 #000009868 Withdrw]
Springs Crossing Lexington 8C
12-14 28.58- 218.83- sCheckCard 1913 Ruby Tuesday #3613
Columbia SC u&qwnmuﬁgmnwuuw“sggm
12-14 5.95. Monthly Maintenance Fee

€5 Racyceapay
11:02AM
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t1= 3-06;11:45AM;DHHS MEDICAID ELIG.
. <

Page 4 of ¢

Statement Period

11-10-04 through 12-14-04
Number of checks enclosed: ¢
Bo7 0 AP 07

HOLLI J TINDAL

Account Number: 0007 6919 2835

§There were not enough funds available in your account to cover all the elactronic transactions received on 1214, The transaction(s) indicated here have been paid
Any service nrnnn&.w will be reflected on your next statement. . .
**We have stopped payment on this electronic transaction ag you re

ested This indicates that the transaction was presented for payment, We have since returned 1k
slactronic transaction and credited your account for the amount o .

the transaction. This credit will appear on your next stitement.

Checks Posted in Numerical Order

Check  Date Chechk Date Check Date .
Number Posted Amount Number Posted Number Posted bgoﬁiﬁw

11.22 10.00 1488 12-03 105.00 1493 12.09 53.20
WMMM 11-22 558.37 1489 12-02 495 1495+ 12-09 19.80
1486 11-26 30.00 1490 1206 160.00 1498 12-10 75.00
1487 12-01 65.90 1492+ 12-13 26.00 _

b — .- Ve e

IR . ezl ] e el B b, L e e it ey :
Total Checlcs Poste : $1, 1080
* The asteriuk shows a break in the check number prder. Your check may have heen in-a previous statement or may still be outstanding.

Daily Balance Summary

Date Balance Date Balance - Date Balance
Beginning 194,60 . 11.24 329.21 12-06 230,86
11-10 322.34 11.26 21747 12-07 88.83
11-12 304.44 11-29 105.23 12-08 1,010.71
11-15 646.90 11-30 611.17 12-09 920.18
11.16 618.64 12-01 423.25 12-10 708.46
11-19 608.64 . 12-02 3891.20 12-13 131.43
11-232 336.21 12-03 268.24 12.14 224.78 -

Great news! Cutoff time on deposits at most banking centers in North & South Carolina is extended until Spm

Mon-Thu & mwu- on Fri, Also cutoff time for deposits at Bank of America ATMs is extended to 6pm Mon-Fri, Some
| deposits may be subject to holds; see deposit envelope for details. To find the closest banking center or ATM, visit
’ g.vmup#omwamin?oonr ‘

TR Y s o e 11 e T e eleE e G o . SN b e e vuageee

11/03/2006

11:02AM
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Client Summary Statement
for Holli J Tindal as of 02/24/2005

»”
.

insured Policy Net  Annualized " Last .- Dividend Net Total
Policy Number . Plan Date Death Benefit Premiym Dividend Option Cash Value ** Loans
Holli J Tindal ] . ’

15-263-446 ACL 01/15/2000 52923 692.28 68.78 PURADDS 1,913.75 360.80

' ** Cash values displayod may not reflect actual premlum payment status. Actual values will be determined at the time of surrender.

Tracy L Smith [y e m
1901 Bull St , q RS Y ”
Columbia SC 29201 X - i
(803)254-0133 .. TN
o " Page 1.0f3 %mﬁmﬁ A e
. 02/24/2005
: . MAR 2 4 2005
Dhr..

COLUMBIA REGIONAL 06+CE %

@ e gars i AT
Ry

1170372006 11:02AM

e 1



11— 3-06;11:45AM; DHHS MEDICAID EL IG. ;803 741 94785 #

’ A—- 11
- - ’
Client Summary Statement
for HolliJ Tindal as of 02/24/2005
Insured ISA
Pollcy Number Plan Beneficiary Owner Payer Number
Holli J Tindal ) )
15-263-446 ACL Susan Lea Tindal Holli 4 Tindal Holli J Tindal 89-663-84
Phil De Wight Tindal
PhE Dewight Tindal I
F.
1 —
RECEIVE]
MAR 2 4 2005
DHHS .
COLUMBIA REGIONAL OFFCE
,ﬂ
** Gagh values displayed may not reflect actual premium payment status. Actual values will be determined at the time of surrender.
Tracy L Smith
1901 Bull St
Columbla SC 29201
{803)254-0133
Page 20of 3 )
02/24)2005

1170372006 11:02AM
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Holli J. Tindal @
Post Office Box 354 f/
Pelion, South Carolina 29123 T
(803) 894-6133 fid
February 7, 2005
Social Securily Administration S TCOBIVED
Supplemental Security Income =
Strom Thurmond Federal Building v FEB 1 4 2005
1835 Assembly Street : .
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 o _wm._n_u.._%z.pr OFFIGE
RE: Holli Josette Tindal » st m
Claim Number: 247-65-1942 DI .

Dear Sir/Madam: .

Please be advised.that I write this.letter in an effort to appeal the enclosed copy of the decision
dated January 21, 2005, and received by me on or about January 28, 2005. I wish to appeal Ea
decision.

The one asset that I may have and which may possibly exceed the $ 2,000.00 “limit on resources”
is a life insurance policy that I have had since the year of 2000. I am a 35 year old female but felt
that approximately five years ago it would be beneficial to my family to insure my life for

$ 50,000.00, by paying monthly premiums of $ 58.69 on this policy during the time I was still
employed. I am no longer employed as my employer retired as of December 31, 2004. I have
spoken to my insurance agent (Ms. Tracy Smith at Northwestern Mutual at (803) 254-0133) and
she has informed me that since I am now disabled and unemployed that the monthly premiums will
be deducted from the cash value of the policy. Since I am unemployed, now disabled with two
broken feet, and a prognosis of six months to one year of being unable to walk, I do not believe
that the current amount will be maintained considering my monthly premiums will be $ 58.69 plus
interest which will be deducted from the cash value. Thus over the course of my disability will
lower the cash value below $ 2,000.00. Until I become physically able and employed I will be
unable to make the premium payments,. I do not feel that I should rw<o to sell this resource as it
ngggmﬁﬂoﬂwgwmroﬁauggao%og& L

Please feel free to contact my insurance agent and/br me for further explanation if necessary. I

‘would appreciate any consideration that can be given to this matter as I am in dire straits with my
financial capabilities at present.

1170672006 12:07PM
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Social Security Administration
Supplemental Security Income
RE: Holli Josette Tindal

Claim Number: 247-65-1942 DI
Page Two
January 7, 2005

Also since becoming unemployed I will no longer have the benefit of having health insurance
coverage which cost was maintained by my employer. I will be facing many medical costs,
outside of my regular living expenses and I have absolutely no idea of how I am going to pay
these costs without some assistance.

Please review this matter and advise if I should need to complete a “Request for Reconsideration®
form. If so, please forward me form number SSA-561, as I am unable to walk or make any
appointments other than telephone-related appointments.

With kindest regards, I am, :
MN«.&@E.
Holli J. %
Enclosure

/

S : 1170672006 12:07PM
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Social Security Administration

Supplemental Security Income
Notice of Disapproved Claim

;5803 741 9475 # 285/ 25

AINGe)

Date: January 21, 2005
Claim Number: 247-65-1942 DI

.A.

ﬂ o s mppTirEn s AL e y C.
* «

%ﬁﬂﬁﬁfﬁﬁi
HOLLI JOSETTE TINDAL

PO BOX 854 ] : FEB 14 200
PELION SC 26123-0354 OHHS

_:—._—.-—-...n—_-—-_.._..__.-:.—_-.—.—..—.-—.—.—:_-._-.r—_ . OOFCZE? mmm—ozzn OFFICE

$
* Application Filed *
anu 14, &ocm

58% 0114,M08,004,039762 000039762 01 MB 0.309

* Type of Claim *
Individual-Disabled

You cannot get Supplemental Security Income for the reason given below.
Why We Can’t Pay You -

We find that you have resources worth more than $2,000.00 for January 2005

—— — [ [ T A —

For you to receive SSI payments, the resources that you own cannot be worth
more than $2,000.00 for January 2005 on. We call this amount the limit on
Tesources.

Resources are the things that you own such as cash, stocks, bank accounts,
certain types of life insurance, buildings, and land on which you do not live.
We do not include as resources the home in which you live, one car used for
necessary activities, and some other things.

0 O L

See Next Page
SSA-1.8030

B

1170672006 12:07PM__
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Holli Josette Tindal (247-65-1942) Page2 of 3

TH
[
Lo

Time to File an >Euun_

To file an appeal, %ou must file your request for review within 60 days from the date you get
this notice.

The Appeals Council assumes you got the notice 5 days after the date shown above E:mmm
you show you did not get it within the 5-day period. The Council will dismiss a late request
unless you show you had a good reason for not filing it on time.

Time to Submit New Evidence

You should submit any new evidence you wish to the Appeals Council to consider with your
request for review.

mus_ an Appeal dce-._ﬁ

Our regulations state the rules the Appeals Council applies to decide when and how to review
acase. These rules appear in the Code of Fedeial Regulations, .H.En 20, Chapter IIT,
Part 404 (Subpart J) and Part 416 (Subpart N).

If you file an appeal, the Council will consider all of my decision, even the parts with which
you agree. The Council may review your case for any reason. It will review your case if one
of the reasons for review listed in our regulation exists. Section 404. mqo and .

Section 416.1470 of the.regulation list these reasons.

Wapammmnm review places the entire record of your case before the Council. Review can make
any part of my decision more or less favorable or unfavorable to you.

On review, the Council may itself consider the issues and decide your case. The Council may
also send it back to an.Administrative Law Judge for a new decision.

If No Appeal and No bmiown.m O.o_.unw Review
If you do not appeal and the Council does not review my decision on its own motion, you wil]

not have a right to court review. My decision will be a final decision that can be changed
only under special rules.

See Next Page

1170672006 12:07PM
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Holli Josette Tindal (247-65-1942) Page 3 of 3
If You Have Any Questions

If you have any questions, you may call, write or visit any Social Security office. If you visit
an office, please bring this notice and decision with you. The telephone number of the local

. office that serves your area is (803)929-7635. Its address is Social Security Administration,
1835 amgw_w Street, 2nd Floor, Strom Thurmond Federal Building, Columbia, SC 29201.

William F. Pope
: ~— .. . Administrative. Law Judge...-
cc: Hany F. Smithson
Attomey at Law
P.O. Box 7965
Columbia, SC 29202

1170672006 12:07P
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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Office of Hearings and Appeals
ORDER
i INTHE CASE OF_ : CLAIM EOR.
Period of Disability,
_ _ Disability Insurance Benefits, and
Holli Josette Tindal Supplemental Security Income
(Claimant)
: 247-65-1942
(Wage Earner) . AmcoS— Security Zdnudnnu

that the claim results in v»m?nﬁo benefits.

My determination is limited 3 whether the fee agreement meets the statutory conditions for
agreement.

HOW.TO LPmnn US TO REVIEW THE FEE AGREEMENT DETERMINATION

You or your umwu.mmmugdm may mmw us to review the determination on the fee agreement. If you
decide to ask us for a Hoﬁaév write us within 15 days from the day you get this order. Tell us
that you disagree and give your reasons.

Send your request to this address:

- e Ollie Garmon
Regional Chief Administrative Law Judge
61 Forsyth Street, SW
Suite 20T10
Atlanta, GA 30303

Your representative also has 15 days to write us if he or she does not agree with the
" detenmination on the fee agreement.

You should include the social security number(s) m#osﬁ on this .ﬁ%ﬂﬂm that you

I m@aao..a the fee wmﬂnon_ﬂﬂ dngmmu the &EEB: and rﬂ. n@aamgﬁmad mﬁgooﬁ E E.a oou&nou

" approval and is not otherwise excepted. I neither approve nor disapprove any other aspect of the _

send us,
William F. HuoNQ ‘%
AR e

Date

1170672006

12:07PM__
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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
Office of Hearings and Appeals

DECISION
IN THE CASE OF CLAIM HOW
Period of Uﬁngﬁau
Disability Insurance Benefjts, and

moEuomo#mHFm& m%wggggmnsﬂqgnoﬂo
(Claimant) :

247-65-1942
(Wage Bamer) Amooﬁa muueﬂ»% Zﬁu&ﬂu

HWOOHH-E Emﬁoaw

The clatmant filed mgﬁomaoam for a period of disability and disability insurance benefits and for
mﬁ%_ﬂnmuﬁ securjty income on January 10, 2005, end March 3, 2005, respectively. She alleges
disability since December 29, 2004. Her applications were denied initially and upon
reconsideration, and a timely request for hearing was filed on January 23, 2006. The claimant is
represented by Harry F. Smithson, an attorney. )

After a careful review of the documentary evidence, I find that a fully favorable decision can do
issued without oral testimony.

ISSUES

At issue in this case is whether the claimant is entitled to a period of disability and disability
insurance benefits under Sections 216(i) and 223, respectively, of the Social Security Act, as
amended; and whether the claimant is disabled under Section 1614(2)(3)(A) of the Act. The Social
Security Act defines disability as the inability to engage in any substantial gainful activity due to
physical or mental impairments which ¢an be expected either to résult in death or to last fora
continuous period of not less than 12 months. The specific issues are whether the claimant was
under a &mwgaa and, if so, when such disability commenced and the duration thereof; and whether
the special earnings requirements of the Act are met moH the purpose of entitlement to a petiod of
disability and disability insurance benefits.

EVALUATION OF THE EVIDENCE

After a thorough evaluation of the entire record, I find that the claimant has been disabled since
December 29, 2004. She met the insured status requirements of the Social Security Act on that
date and continues to meet them through December 31, 2009. The claimant was 34 years old on
the date her disability began. She has a 12% mnw&a education and worked as a paralegal, She has
not engaged in any substantial mmE&h activity since the disability onset date.

11/06/2006 12:07PM
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Holli Josette Tindal (247-65-1942) Page 2 of 3

The claimant has a severe impairment due to bilateral heel fractures.

The claim sustained bilateral heel fractures in an automobile accident on December 29, 2004,

She has had multiple surgeries and was in a wheelchair until May 2005, and she continues to
require the use of cruiches to ambnlate (Exhibit 10F, page 5). According to treatment notes, the
claimant has atrophy and persistently severe limitation of subtalar motion of the left ankle, .
swelling in both ankles, and severe dorsiflexion in the left ankle to only three or four degrees
(normal is 20 degrees). While the claimant’s treating orthopedic surgeon, Dr. Coleman Fowble,
reported on February 27, 2006, that he wauts the claimant to work on weight-bearing “as much

as her comfort level allows™ (Exhibit 10F, page 5), he opined on March 23, 2006, that she should
not walk for any length of time and was mw_m to stand and walk for less than two hoursinan 8-

hour day (Exhibit 10F, page 2).

Listing 1.03 refers to reconstructive surgery of a major weight bearing joint (ankle-foot is
included in the definition under 1.00F) without return of effective ambulation within twelve _
months. Ineffectivé ambulation is defined generally as having insufficient lower extremity
function to permit independent ambulation without the use of a hand-held assistive device(s) that
limits the functioning of both upper extremities.

. 'The claimant’s impairment meets the requircinents of Listing 1.03, and she is disabled.

In concluding that the claimant is disabled, I have considered the opinjons of the State agency
medical and psychological consultants. As the medical opinions of expert physicians and
psychologists, they cannot be ignored. Social Security Ruling 96-5p. However, as those of
nonexamining medical sources, their opinions are weighed by stricter standards, based to a greater
degree on medical evidence, asuﬁmnmuobm degree of specialization, and clarity of explanations for
their opinions, which can be given weight oEw insofar as they are supported by the whole record,
E&u&um new evidence received after their opinions were rendered. Social Security Ruling 96-6p.

Zqi evidence has been 2&5&& which was not available for review by the State agency
physicians. That evidence reveals material facts regarding the claimant'’s medical condition. Since
that evidence was not available for review by the State agency physicians in their consideration of
the record, their opinions are not based on the whole record and cannot be afforded significent
weight in the determination of the claimant's residual fimctional capacity. -

FINDINGS

After consideration of the entire record, the Administrative Law Judge makes the following
findings:

1. The claimant met the insured status requirements of the Act on December 29, 2004. She has
not performed any substantial gainful activity since that time.

2. The claimant has an impairment or a combination of impairments considered "severe" based
on the requirements in the Regulations 20 CFR §§ 404.1520(b) aud 416.920(b).

11/06/2006 12:07P
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Holli Josette Tindal (247-65-1942) Page 3 of 3

uu&nnuagﬁ.mgvsnaﬂgﬁ EmHBEREmuﬁ omHEnbchw.bggmﬁu m:cumnnm.
Regulation No. 4. .

4. The claimant has been under a disability as defined by the Social Security Act and
Regulations since December 29, 2004,

DECISION

Based on the Title IT application filed on January 10, 2005, the claimant is entitled to a period of
disability commencing December 29, 2004, and to &E&E&. insurance benefits under sections
216(i) and 223 of the Social Security Act, respectively, and the claimant's &m»&?@g
continued at least through the date of this decision.

Ttis Eo further decision of the Administrative Law J ﬁmmo that based on the Title XVI ubﬂbnubou
filed-on March 3, 2005, the claimant has been disabled since December-29, 2004, under sectioni -
1614(a)(3)(A) of the Social Security Act, and the &EEmE.m disability has continued through the
date of this nnﬂm-ob.

The Social Security Administration must also determine whether the opﬂnsﬁﬁ meets the income
and resources and other eligibility requirerents for supplemental security income payments, and
if the claimant is eligible, the amount and the month(s) for which the claimant will receive
payment. The claimant will receive a notice from another office of the Social Security

Administration when that office makes those determinations.

. William F. w

LiEixl —

1 recommend that this case be diaried for review in ohe year.

1170672006 12:07PM
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LIST OF EXHIBITS
Claimaut: __Holli Josette Tindal - . SSN:  247-65.1942
Exh. Part No. of
No._ No. : Description _ Pages

PAYMENT DOCUMENTS/DECISIONS

T N T e e S n s e 4 ey s . e

JURISDICTIONAL DOCUMENTS/NOTICES
1 B -6B _

7 B  VE Resume— Carroll Crawford

m wWna.mﬂnuwwn&.»ﬂnﬁnncmﬁmonOu.Eo.wnnoEUa&mmobmﬁonou\wc\cmm.oB Harry
Smithson, claimant’s attorney .

1 SSI -3SSI

___11/06/2006

12:07PM



;803 741 9475 # 12/ 25

sep'za 00 G1T0op " Mo Thdal S.w-mm._-mam p-10
LIST OF EXHIBITS
Claimant: _ Holli Josefte Tindal SSN:  247-65-1942

Exh. Paxt No. of
Ne. No. Pages |
1 E  Work H..mmnoa\ Report dated 03/18/05 8
2 B Vocational Analysis . . 3
3 E  Vocational Analysis . . ’ 3

" 47 E- - Disability-Report - Appeal-dated-12/22/05 - + ~<—. It e ——
5 E  Daily Activities Questionnaire dated 02/23/05
6 E  Repoit of Contact dated 05/19/05

7 E  Claimant’s Medications : |

1170672006 12:07PM
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| LIST OF EXHIBITS
Claimant: Holli Josette Tindal SSN: 247-65-194

Exh. Part : Noe.
No." No. Description Pag
. MEDICAT, WHQONUM

| 1 F  Medical Records dated 09/15/98 from Carolina wg.oﬁo
2° F  Medical Records covering the period from 03/11/99 t0.11/1 6/04 from Columbia Womens

H.Hn&_Enmna

3 F Hospital Records for admission an 12/29/04 through discharge on 01/07/05 fiom
H.oﬁumamb Medical _ =

4 F  Hospital Records for admission on 01/14/05 through discharge on 01/19/05 from
Lexington Medical Center .

5 F  Medical Records covering the period frorm 01/24/05 to 05/27/05 from Winyah Home ¢

. Health Care

6 - F Medical Records dated 08/01/05 & 10/21/05 from Colemsan D. Fowble, MD

7 F  Medical Records covering the period from 01/10/05 to 11/14/05 from Midlands : r
Orthopaedics '

8 .F  Medical Consultants Evaluation completed by DDS Physicians | }.

9" F  Medical Report and Opinion Re: Ability to.do Work-Related Activities dated 03/10/06 ;
from W. Paul Carlson, Th.D.

10 F  Medical Records dated 12/05/5 . 02/27/06 and Opinion Re: Ability to do Work-Related 7
Activities from Coleman D, Fowble, M.D., Midlands Orthopasdics

f ' 11/06/2006 12:07PM




